Denis L. Brown Shell Oil Products US

Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re:  Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California
SAP Code 129449
Incident No. 97093397
ACHCSA Case No. RO#0145

Dear Mr. Wickham:

RECEIVED

1:05 pm, Aug 28, 2007

Alameda County
Environmental Health

HSE - Environmental Services
20945 S. Wilmington Ave.
Carson, CA 90810-1039
Tel (707) 865 0251

Fax (707) 865 2542

Email denis.l.brown@shell.com

The attached document is provided for your review and comment. Upon information and belief,
I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is

true and correct.

If you have any questions or concerns, please call me at (707) 865-0251.
Sincerely,

Denis L. Brown
Project Manager
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August 27, 2007

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Plume Delineation and Soil Vapor Sampling Report
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, California
SAP Code 129449
Incident No. 97093397

Dear Mr. Wickham:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) prepared this report on behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba
Shell Oil Products US (Shell) to document the completion of the remaining offsite CPT borings and soil
vapor sampling activities associated with the referenced site. The purposes of this investigation were
initially detailed during a meeting between Shell and the Alameda County Environmental Health
(ACEH) Department on August 2, 2006 and formalized in Cambria Environmental Technology’s
(Cambria’s) August 31, 2006 Subsurface Investigation Work Plan. A portion of the work was completed
and documented in Cambria’s January 31, 2007 CPT Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation Report.
CRA followed the scope of work and procedures presented in the above-referenced August 31, 2006
Subsurface Investigation Work Plan, which was approved by the ACEH in their September 5, 2006 and
February 14, 2007 letters to Shell. It should be noted that the February 14, 2007 letter requested
submittal of an Interim Remediation Work Plan; however, during a meeting on March 29, 2007, the
agency and Shell agreed that an Interim Remediation Work Plan was not yet required, but that additional
soil vapor probes should be attempted at 664 or 668 27™ Street, as documented in the ACEH electronic
correspondence dated March 30, 2007. A technical report was to be submitted by June 29, 2007;
however, on June 18, 2007, CRA provided an electronic Status Update and Request for Extension, which
the ACEH granted in their June 19, 2007 electronic correspondence.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

. Borings CPT-6, CPT-7, and CPT-10 were installed; lithologic information was obtained from all
three borings to 40 fbg. Only three of the six attempted samples for groundwater collection were
successfully obtained due to poor recharge in CPT-6 and CPT-7.

. Vapor probe pairs were successfully installed at 670 and 664 27" Street. Soil vapor samples were
collected from the two offsite probe pairs, and from the onsite probes that did not contain
groundwater.

. The extent of shallow groundwater impact to the west of the site was not delineated due to poor
recharge in the CPT borings; however, the sample obtained from between 21 and 25 fbg at CPT-6
only reported 86 micrograms per liter (ng/l) of TPHg and benzene was below the reporting limit of

0.5 pg/l.

. The groundwater samples from CPT-10 indicate TPHg and benzene at 38,000 ug/l and 1,600 pg/l,
respectively at 13-17 fbg, and 640 pg/l and 3.8 pg/l, respectively at 20-23 fbg.

° Six of the 12 onsite soil vapor probes contained water and were unable to be sampled. All six soil
vapor samples from the onsite vapor probes that were not saturated contained TPHg concentrations
that exceed the Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs) for residential or commercial indoor air,
and two of the samples exceeded the ESLs for benzene.

. The two offsite vapor probe pairs were sampled and none of the results were above the ESLs for
protection of residential property use.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is a former service station located on the northwest corner of Martin Luther King Jr. Way and
27™ Street in a mixed commercial and residential area of Oakland, California (Figure 1). Currently, the
site is occupied by Auto-Tech West and is utilized as an automotive repair shop.

A summary of previous work performed at the site and additional background information is contained in

Attachment A. The site plan and historical sample locations are depicted on Figure 2. The objectives of
the work presented below are also presented in Attachment A, for reference.
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INVESTIGATION RESULTS

Permit: Drilling permits for the three CPT borings and two vapor probes were
obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (W2007-0523
and W2007-0522). For CPT-6 and CPT-7, encroachment permits were
obtained from the City of Oakland (#X0700432 and #OB070310).
Copies of the permits are included in Attachment B.

Drilling Dates: CPT-6 and CPT-7 were completed on May 17, 2007; CPT-10 was
completed on June 8, 2007; VP-7 was installed on June 6, 2007, and
VP-8 was installed on May 29, 2007.

Drilling Company: Gregg In Situ, Inc. installed the CPT borings; vapor probes were
installed by CRA using hand auger equipment.

Personnel: Geologist Matthias Kennerknecht directed the drilling activities of
CPT-6 and CPT-7 and installed the vapor probes, VP-7 and VP-8.
Geologist Celina Hernandez directed the installation of boring CPT-10.
All work was performed under the supervision of California Professional

Geologist Ana Friel.

Drilling Method: Hand Auger (0-5 fbg), then Cone Penetration Testing method for CPT
borings.

Number of Borings: Three CPT boring locations (CPT-6, CPT-7, and CPT-10) and two vapor

probes (VP-7 and VP-8) were completed. The boring specifications and
soil types encountered as logged by the CPT equipment are presented in
Gregg In Situ, Inc.’s CPT Site Investigation Reports in Attachment C.
The logs for the two vapor probes are included in Attachment D. The
boring locations are shown on Figures 2 through 4.

Boring Depths: Borings CPT-6, CPT-7, and CPT-10 were logged to 40 feet below grade
(fbg) and the vapor probe borings were logged to 5 fbg.
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Soil Sampling: A soil sample was collected from CPT-6 at 17 fbg, since no groundwater

was successfully obtained from this interval. No soil samples were
obtained from CPT-7. One soil sample from each vapor probe boring
was collected from approximately 4.5 fbg.

Groundwater Sampling: Actual depth to first encountered groundwater was not obvious at every
location due to the nature of CPT logging. Groundwater sampling was
attempted at two depth intervals in all three CPT borings. Groundwater
sampling was attempted in CPT-6 at 13-17 fbg (no recovery) and 21-25
fbg (sample CPT-6-23-W). Sampling was attempted in CPT-7 at 10-14
fbg (no recovery) and 18-22 fbg (no recovery). Sampling was attempted
in CPT-10 at 13-17 fbg (CPT-10A) and at 20-23 fbg (CPT-10B).

Probe Construction Specs: Each vapor probe boring (VP-7 and VP-8) was extended to 5fbg and
0.25 feet of clean filter pack sand was installed. The deeper probe (with
0.25 feet of screen) was inserted in a tremie pipe with the bottom of the
screen placed at 4.75 fbg. Filter pack sand was then added to a depth of
4.0 fbg while the tremie pipe was extracted, leaving the deeper screen
interval in place from 4.5 to 4.75 fbg. A one-foot think layer of hydrated
bentonite grout was placed from 4.0 to 3.0 fbg, on top of which another
0.25 feet of filter pack sand was placed up to 2.75 fbg. The shallower
probe (with 0.25 feet of screen) was inserted in a tremie pipe with the
bottom of the screen placed at 2.75 fbg. Additional filter pack was then
added to a depth of 2.0 fbg while both tremie pipes were extracted,
leaving the shallower screen interval in place from 2.5 to 2.75 fbg. A
bentonite seal was placed from 1.5 to 2 fbg and a concrete grout mixture
was used to fill the remaining annulus and for installation of the
protective well box at grade. The construction details are included on
the boring logs in Attachment D.

Vapor Probe Inspection: As previously documented, several of the onsite vapor probes contained
water and could not be sampled for vapors. On May 16, 2007, CRA
again checked the probes for water, and tried to purge water from any
probe that contained water. Up to 1.5 liters of water were purged from
some of the probes. Purge water was contained, and later combined with
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the purge water from the next groundwater monitoring event, and
ultimately reclaimed at Shell’s Martinez Refinery.

Vapor Probe Sampling: On May 30, 2007, the onsite probes that did not contain water were
purged and sampled. The Teflon tubing from each vapor point was
connected to a control valve, and then to a flow regulator attached to a
laboratory-supplied sampling manifold connecting two 1-liter summa
canisters (purge canister and sampling canister) with pressure gauges.
Prior to sampling each vapor probe, a vacuum test was conducted
between the summa canisters, the sampling manifold, and the valves by
closing the valves, and opening the purge summa canister for
approximately 10 minutes. The vapor samples were labeled and stored
in a non-cooled ice chest until delivery to the analytical laboratory.

Sample Analyses: The soil and groundwater samples were analyzed for TPHg and BTEX
by EPA Methods 8015M or 8260B by either Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. (Calscience) of Garden Grove, California or by Kiff
Analytical, LLC of Davis, California. The vapor samples were analyzed
for TPHg by EPA Method TO-3, and BTEX by EPA Method TO-15 by
Calscience. The certified analytical laboratory reports are included in
Appendix E.

Soil Disposal: A minimal volume of waste soil was generated through hand auger
clearance activities for the CPT borings. The material was placed in a
drum and staged at the subject site, sampled for disposal
characterization, and profiled as non-hazardous waste for disposal. On
June 12, 2007, Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. transported
approximately 0.12 tons of soil to Allied Waste Industries’ Forward
Landfill in Manteca, California. Further, a five gallon bucket of soil was
generated during the hand auger installation of VP-7. On July 23, 2007,
Manley and Sons Trucking, Inc. transported approximately 0.01 tons of
soil to Allied Waste Industries’ Forward Landfill in Manteca, California.
The disposal confirmation documentation is included in Attachment F.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil Results: The soil analytical data from CPT-6, VP-7, and VP-8 are presented on Table 1. No TPHg
was reported in any of the three soil samples at the method detection limit (MDL) of 0.5 milligrams per
kilogram (mg/kg). Benzene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes were not reported above the MDL of
0.005 mg/kg and total xylenes were not reported above the MDL of 0.010 mg/kg; however, some of the
BTEX constituents were detected below the MDL in CPT-6 at 17 fbg and in VP-8 at 4.5 fbg, as shown
on Table 1. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in soil are presented on Figure 3, and the certified
analytical reports are included in Attachment E.

CPT Groundwater Results: The grab groundwater data from the CPT boring intervals that did recover
enough to provide samples are presented on Table 2. Data from CPT-6 at 23 fbg indicated low levels of
TPHg (86 micrograms per liter [pg/1]), toluene (2.4 pg/l), ethylbenzene (0.38 pg/l), and xylenes (1.44
ug/l). Both intervals from CPT-10 indicated the presence of petroleum constituents with TPHg and
benzene in the 13-17 fbg interval reported at 38,000 and 1,600 pg/l, respectively, and TPHg and benzene
in the 20-23 fbg interval reported at 640 and 3.8 pg/l, respectively. Concentrations of TPHg and benzene
in groundwater are presented on Figure 3, and the certified analytical reports are included in
Attachment E.

Soil Vapor Results: Although the screen intervals for the probes are from 2.5 to 2.75 and 4.5 to 4.75 fbg,
the samples are identified on the chain-of-custody and laboratory reports as being at 3 and 5 fbg,
respectively. Soil vapor samples were obtained from the 3 foot interval in VP-1, VP-4, VP-6, VP-7, and
VP-8, and soil vapor samples were obtained from the 5 foot interval in VP-3, VP-4, VP-6, VP-7, and
VP-8. The other intervals from the onsite probes contained water and could not be sampled for
soil-vapors. The data is presented on Table 3, and the SFBRWQCB Environmental Screening Levels
(ESLs) for potential vapor intrusion into commercial and residential indoor air are also shown on Table
3. Data from the onsite vapor probes indicate that TPHg concentrations exceed the commercial ESL at
VP-1, VP-3, VP-4, and VP-6, and exceed either residential or commercial ESLs for benzene at VP-1
(raised detection limit), VP-3, and VP-6. None of the four samples from the offsite probes on the
residential properties exceed any of the residential ESLs for potential vapor intrusion concerns.
Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in soil gas are depicted on Figure 4, and the certified analytical
reports are included in Attachment E.
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CONCLUSIONS

Lithology and Preferential Pathway: ACEH previously requested that the CPT data be used to delineate
the extent of a silty gravel layer encountered at the downgradient off-site well MW-14 at depths between
13 and 14.5 fbg. As presented in the previous report, borings CPT-3, CPT-4, and CPT-5 depicted sandy
silt/silty sand lenses at elevations near, but slightly shallower than the sandy silt lens observed
downgradient at MW-14. Boring CPT-4 also contains a one-foot thick sandy silt at approximately the
same elevation as the silty gravel layer in MW-14. Also, borings CPT-4 and CPT-5 both have sandy silt
lenses that are a bit deeper than the interval in MW-14, and boring CPT-2 depicted a lens described as
“stiff fine grained” by the CPT log (which has no direct correlation with the Unified Soils Classification
System used on boring logs) at an elevation slightly lower than the silty gravel in MW-14. From the
most recent CPT work, only CPT-10 contained sandy lenses at 15 and 16 fbg, and another at
approximately 21-22 fbg, both of which were successfully sampled. The sandy lenses do not appear to
extend into 27" Street, as evidenced by the logs of CPT-6 and CPT-7. Based on the CPT logs, there are
thin lithologic units of higher permeability that appear to be allowing preferential migration of
contaminants in groundwater toward MW-14 and CPT-10. Further delineation and monitoring of the
first encountered water zone to the northwest and west of the site appears warranted.

Vapor Issues: Concentrations of TPHg and benzene in soil gas at the subject site are elevated and
exceed the ESLs for the protection of indoor commercial workers. The subject site is used intermittently
for the performance of auto repair work, which typically requires that the service bay door be open
during working hours. Given the nature of auto repair work and the ventilation provided by an open
service bay door, there is not an immediate threat to the onsite commercial workers at this location from
soil vapors. Further, samples from both the 3 and 5 fbg depths in the two offsite vapor probe pairs
located on residential property indicate that the soil gas concentrations immediately adjacent to the
subject site and three parcels downgradient do no exceed the residential ESLs. However, since the onsite
concentrations do exceed the commercial ESLs and since residences are located in close proximity,
active remediation appears to be warranted to decrease the onsite groundwater concentrations that are
resulting in elevated soil gas concentrations in the subsurface, and monitoring of the probes at the
residential properties is also prudent.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the data presented in this and other documents for this site, and as presented above, additional
activities are warranted at this site. Thus, Shell recommends:

¢ Installing groundwater monitoring wells to confirm delineation of the groundwater plume to the
northwest, west, and southwest of the site (Figure 5).

¢ Conducting quarterly sampling of the vapor probe pairs offsite (VP-7 and VP-8) for at least one
year.

¢ Preparation of a Corrective Action Plan to reduce the groundwater concentrations at this site.

SCHEDULE

Upon receipt of approval from the ACHCSA of these recommendations, CRA will initiate the proposed
activities, on behalf of Shell.

CLOSING

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please call Ana Friel at
(707) 268-3812.

Sincerely,
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates

Ana Friel, PG
Project Manager
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Figures: 1 - Vicinity Map
2 — Site Plan

3 — Soil and Grab Groundwater Data
4 — Soil Vapor Data
5 — Proposed Well Location Map

Tables: 1 — Soil Analytical Data
2 — Grab Groundwater Analytical Data
3 — Soil Vapor Analytical Data

Attachments: A - Site History
B - Permits
C — Gregg Dirilling CPT Site Investigation Reports
D — Vapor Probe Boring Logs
E — Certified Analytical Reports
F - Disposal Documentation

cc:  Denis Brown, Shell Oil Products US
Rodney & Janet Kwan, property owners of subject site
Monique Oates, property owner at 670 27 Street in Oakland
Scott Merillat, property owner at 664 27" Street in Oakland

CRA prepared this document for use by our client and appropriate regulatory agencies. It is based partially on information
available to CRA from outside sources and/or in the public domain, and partially on information supplied by CRA and its
subcontractors. CRA makes no warranty or guarantee, expressed or implied, included or intended in this document, with respect
to the accuracy of information obtained from these outside sources or the public domain, or any conclusions or recommendations
based on information that was not independently verified by CRA. This document represents the best professional Jjudgment of
CRA. None of the work performed hereunder constitutes or shall be represented as a legal opinion of any kind or nature.

I\Sonoma.ShelNOakland 2703 Martin Luther King Jr Way\REPORTS\07MayJun SI Report Aug07\07May-Jul CPT_VPsampling Rpt
Aug07.doc
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Soil and Grab
Groundwater Data

May 17 and 29 & June 6 and 8, 2007
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Table 1. Soil Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Boring Depth Date TPHg B T E X

ID (feet) Sampled (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)
CPT-6-17 17 17-May-07 <0.50 0.0020 a 0.0032 a <0.0050 0.0019a
VP-7-4.5 4.5 06-Jun-07 <0.50 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.0050 <0.010
VP-8-4.5 4.5 29-May-07 <0.50 0.00096 a 0.00084 a 0.00084 a 0.0015 a

Abbreviations and Notes:
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M)
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

mg/kg = Milligrams per kilogram = parts per million
<x = Not detected at reporting limit x
a = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
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Table 2. Grab Groundwater Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Boring Depth Date TPHg B T E X
D (feet) Sampled (ng/L) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L)
CPT-6 13-17 17-May-07 Attempted sample - No groundwater recovery
CPT-6-23-W 21-25 17-May-07 86 <0.50 24 0.38a 144 a
CPT-7 10-14 17-May-07 Attempted sample - No groundwater recovery
CPT-7 18-22 17-May-07 Attempted sample - No groundwater recovery
CPT-10A 13-17 08-Jun-07 38,000 1,600 1,100 2,600 7,700
CPT-10B 20-23 08-Jun-07 640 3.8 49 23 110

Abbreviations and Notes:

TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by EPA Method 8015B (M)

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes analyzed by EPA Method 8260B

pg/l = micrograms per liter = parts per billion

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x

a = Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
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Table 3. Soil Vapor Analytical Data, Former Shell Service Station, 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, California

Sample Sample Depth Date TPHg B T E X
3 3 3 3 3
D (fbg) Sampled (pg/m’) (pg/m) (pg/m’) (pg/m) (ng/m’)

VP-1-3 3 30-May-07 5,500,000 <510 690 <690 <2,090

VP-1-5 Unable to sample; water in probe

VP-2-3 Unable to sample; water in probe

VP-2-5 Unable to sample; water in probe

VP-3-3 Unable to sample; water in probe

VP-3-5 5 30-May-07 31,000,000 760 <75 <86 <256

VP-4-3 3 30-May-07 800,000 <79 240 <110 <320

VP-4-5 5 30-May-07 680,000 <66 170 <90 <270

VP-5-3 Unable to sample; water in probe

VP-5-5 Unable to sample; water in probe

VP-6-3 3 30-May-07 3,500,000 110 320 <55 160

VP-6-5 5 30-May-07 1,900,000 <100 410 <140 <420
Ambient (at site) 30-May-07 <19,000 16 16 <31 <9.2

VP-7-3 3 12-Jun-07 <21,000 23 7,000 110 241

VP-7-5 5 12-Jun-07 <21,000 23 2,100 110 230

VP-8-3 3 12-Jun-07 <23,000 20 9,300 120 267

VP-8-5 5 12-Jun-07 <22,000 33 11,000 120 278

Abbreviations and Notes:
Results inbold exceed Environmental Screening Level

fbg = Feet below grade
pg/m’ = micrograms per cubic meter

<x = Not detected at reporting limit x
TPHg = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method TO-3 GC/FID
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by Modified EPA Method TO-15
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ATTACHMENT A

Site History
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Oakland, CA

PREVIOUS WORK

1994 UST Removal: The 2,000-gallon UST was removed on October 11, 1994 by KTW
& Associates on behalf of ATW. Two soil samples (TP-1-N and TP-2-S) were collected from
beneath the tank. Chemical analysis of the soil samples identified the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) at concentrations ranging from 870 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) to 18,000 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations in these samples ranged from 2.9 to
100 mg/kg. The tank pit remained open until March 19, 1996 when the excavation was back-
filled subsequent to over-excavation by a Shell contractor.

1995 Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA): In August and September 1995, Enviros
Inc. (Enviros) performed a Phase I ESA for this site. Available information collected during this
ESA indicates that the subject property was occupied by residential housing prior to
approximately 1959. A building permit to erect a building was obtained for Shell Oil Company
in February 1959. A building permit to “close lube bays with sheet metal panels” was secured for
Shell Oil Company in July 1976.

In 1979, several building permits were secured for Acme to modify existing site structures. Two
building permits were secured in 1979 related to the installation of a fuel pump at the site.

During a site survey in conjunction with the Phase I ESA, an excavation was observed near the
southwest corner of the service building. The excavation was covered by a blue tarp. This
excavation’s location is consistent with that of the 2,000-gallon UST removed in 1994 by ATW,
and with a large concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1971 and 1973, and a
smaller concrete slab observed in aerial photographs taken in 1981 and 1985. The larger concrete
slab observed in the aerial photographs was likely covering the USTs operated by Shell, and the
smaller slab was likely covering the UST operated by Acme, confirming that the same location
was used for both UST complexes.

1995 Subsurface Investigation: A site assessment was performed by ACC Environmental
Consultants on May 23, 1995. This included drilling nine soil borings (B-1 through B-9) using a
pneumatic sampling tool in the vicinity of the excavation (which formerly housed both Shell’s
and Acme’s USTs) and the product dispenser islands, and collecting soil and groundwater
samples for chemical analysis. TPHg concentrations in soil samples ranged from <20.0 to
830 mg/kg. Benzene concentrations ranged from <1.0 to 1.8 mg/kg. Separate phase
hydrocarbons (SPH) were identified in water samples collected from four of the soil borings (B-1,
B-5, B-6, and B-9). TPHg concentrations in the non-SPH grab groundwater samples submitted
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for chemical analysis ranged from <50 to 89,000 micrograms per liter (ug/l). Benzene
concentrations in the grab groundwater samples ranged from <0.5 to 21,000 pg/1.

1996 Over-Excavation: Over-excavation and back-filling of Acme’s former UST excavation
were performed on March 19, 1996. The excavation, originally left open to 9 fbg, was over-
excavated to approximately 11 fbg. Two soil samples (TP-3-W and TP-4-E) were collected from
the bottom of the over-excavated former UST area. Soil sample TP-3-W, collected from the
western end of the excavation, contained 560 mg/kg TPHg, and 3.1 mg/kg benzene. Soil sample
TP-4-E, collected from the eastern end of the excavation, contained 2,700 mg/kg TPHg and <3.0
mg/kg benzene. The excavation was back-filled with clean imported fill material. Soil sampling
and back-filling activities are documented in Enviros’ May 10, 1996 correspondence.

1996 Subsurface Investigation: In July 1996, Enviros performed additional site assessment
activities. Six exploratory borings (B-10, B-11, B-12, B-13, V-1, and V-2) were drilled and
sampled on July 17 and 19, 1996 using a hollow-stem auger drill rig. Borings B-11 and B-12
were completed as groundwater monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2, and borings V-1 and V-2
were completed as soil vapor extraction wells V-1 and V-2, respectively. Soil sampling was not
performed in boring V-1 due to the fact that it was installed into the back-fill material within the
former UST excavation. A soil sample from below the saturated zone in boring V-2 was
submitted for physical parameter analyses (porosity, permeability, fractional organic carbon
content, and dry bulk density).

TPHg and benzene were not detected in soil samples collected from MW-1 (B-11), MW-2
(B-12), and B-13. TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from B-10 and V-2 at
concentrations of 1.7 and 110 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene concentrations in soil samples from
B-10 and V-2 were <0.0050 and 0.29 mg/kg, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-10, B-12 (MW-2), and B-13 at the
depth of first encountered groundwater (approximately 8 to 11 fbg) for chemical analysis. Boring
B-11 (MW-1) did not yield sufficient groundwater for grab groundwater sample collection.
Monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-2 were developed and sampled on August 2, 1999 by Blaine
Tech Services (Blaine) of San Jose, CA. TPHg concentrations in the groundwater samples
ranged from <50 to 290,000 pg/l. Benzene concentrations ranged from <0.50 to 34,000 ug/l.

1997 Modified Phase I ESA: In February 1997, Enviros performed a modified Phase I ESA for
the subject facility. A review of aerial photographs (1952 to 1994), city directories (1967 to
1993) and Sanborn maps (1912 to 1970) did not reveal evidence of an off-site source of
petroleum hydrocarbons which would have impacted groundwater onsite. The properties located
north and west of the subject facility appear to have been occupied by residential houses from at
least 1912 to the present. The nearest gasoline stations identified in the vicinity of the subject
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facility were a former Chevron station (740 27" Street at West) approximately 450 feet to the
west, a former station (26™ Street and Martin Luther King, Jr. Way) approximately 300 feet to the
south, and a former Mobil station (554 27™ Street) approximately 950 feet to the east.

2000 Sensitive Receptor Survey: In late 2000, Cambria performed a sensitive receptor survey
which attempted to identify wells and underground utility conduits. Cambria obtained utility
conduit maps from the City of Oakland Engineering Department to locate and map underground
utility conduits which may act as preferential pathways for contaminant migration from the site.
These conduit trenches are typically back-filled with materials which are more permeable than
the surrounding native soils, therefore providing a path of least resistance for petroleum
hydrocarbon migration within the local groundwater. Using these maps, Cambria identified the
sanitary and storm sewer systems as the only utility conduits in the site vicinity which may act as
preferential pathways. All other utilities are typically buried at depths which are shallower than
those of the sewer systems. Conduits identified in the area are located at depths of approximately
3.5 to 9 fbg. Therefore, the potential does exist for groundwater to flow within these conduit
trenches. Groundwater depth onsite historically ranges from approximately 4.5 to 10 fbg.
However, since the typical groundwater flow direction onsite has generally been to the south, it is
likely that any contaminant migration within the utility conduits would be limited, since the
utility conduits located to the south of the site are the shallowest of all the conduits identified
adjacent to the site at depths of 3.5 to 5.5 fbg. Cambria obtained well installation and destruction
records from the California Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to identify any
active water producing wells in the vicinity of the site which may be at risk to petroleum
hydrocarbon impact due to contaminant migration from the subsurface of the site. DWR records
did not identify any existing wells within a Y2-mile radius of the site.

2000 Subsurface Investigation: In November 2000, Cambria installed three soil borings (B-17,
B-18 and B-19) and three groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5). Up to
2,100 mg/kg TPHg and 3.3 mg/kg benzene were reported in soil samples collected. No TPHg or
benzene was detected in soil samples collected from well MW-3. Except for 0.0070 mg/kg
detected in soil sample B-18-7.0, no methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was detected in any of
the analyzed soil samples. Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) was detected in soil samples MW-4-5.0
and B-19-5.0 at concentrations of 0.0079 and 0.0059 mg/kg, respectively.

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B-17 through B-19 at first encountered
groundwater for analyses during the investigation. TPHg concentrations in grab water samples
collected from the borings ranged from 58,000 to 190,000 pg/l. Benzene concentrations ranged
from 4,400 to 13,000 ng/l. MTBE was detected in groundwater at concentrations of 16 and
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300 pg/l from B-19 and B-17, respectively, and TBA was detected at 240 pg/l in B-19 only. No
SPH was observed during the investigation.

2001 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: As approved by the (ACHCSA), Blaine
installed ORCs in wells V-1 and V-2 during the second quarter monitoring event on May 2, 2001.
ORCs were removed during the fourth quarter 2001 monitoring event. MTBE has not been
detected in these two wells since the ORCs were installed.

2002 Site Investigation: In April 2002, Cambria installed borings B-20 through B-22.
Groundwater was first encountered in the borings between 8.0 fbg (B-20) and 8.8 fbg (B-21 and
B-22). The maximum TPHg and benzene concentrations detected in soil were 380 and
0.17 mg/kg, respectively, in the soil sample collected from 8.0 fbg in boring B-22, located behind
the station building. No TPHg was detected in soil samples collected from boring B-21. No
MTBE was detected in any of the analyzed soil samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, or
B-22. Up to 160,000 pg/l TPHg and 18,000 g/l benzene were reported in grab groundwater
samples collected from borings B-20, B-21, and B-22. No MTBE was detected in grab
groundwater samples collected from the borings. The complete report of findings was included
in Cambria’s June 21, 2002 Site Investigation Report. This document included recommendations
for additional activities; however, a response from ACHCSA was never received.

2003 - 2005 Oxygen Releasing Compound (ORC) Installation: Although agency approval was
not received, Shell proactively installed ORC in wells MW-5 and V-2 during first quarter of
2003. The ORCs were replaced on a semi-annual basis. The use of ORC was discontinued
during the first quarter 2005, at Shell’s request.

May 2005 Agency Meeting: Since no agency response was received to the June 2002 Site
Investigation Report that contained recommendations for additional investigation, and since
monitoring continued to indicate elevated concentrations of volatile constituents in groundwater, -
Shell authorized Cambria to prepare a work plan to investigate subsurface soil, groundwater, and
soil vapor conditions along the property boundaries and at select locations on site. A new case
worker was assigned to this project in early 2005, and following a meeting with the new case
worker, technical comments and work plan approval were received in ACEH correspondence
dated June 6, 2005. On August 15, 2005, Cambria submitted correspondence providing
responses to the technical comments, notification of field work, and a request for extension for
the report of findings. In correspondence dated August 19, 2005, ACEH granted the extension.

2005 Soil Vapor Investigation: From August 28 through 31, 2005, Cambria installed ten soil
borings (GP-1 through GP-10). In soil, TPHg was detected from borings GP-1 at 10.0 fbg, GP-2
at 4.5 fbg, GP-3 at 5.0 and 8.5 fbg, GP-6 at 9.5 fbg, and GP-7 at 9.5 fbg at concentrations ranging
from 1.5 to 3,300 mg/kg and benzene was detected from borings GP-2 at 4.5 fbg, and GP-3 at 5.0
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and 8.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.027 to 15 mg/kg. In groundwater, TPHg was
detected in all four borings (GP-1, GP-3, GP-6, and GP-7) at concentrations ranging from 9,100
to 140,000 pg/l and benzene was also detected in all four groundwater samples at concentrations
ranging from 320 to 17,000 pg/l. Soil vapor samples were collected from each boring and TPHg
was detected in GP-1 through GP-10 at concentrations ranging from 350 to 71,000,000
micrograms per cubic meter (ug/m’). Benzene was detected in soil samples collected from
borings GP-1 through GP-3 and GP-5 through GP-10 at concentrations ranging from <4.1 to
170,000 ug/m’. A complete discussion and presentation of these activities and findings is
included in Cambria’s November 15, 2005 Site Investigation Report. This report also included
recommendations for performing a door-to-door survey within 300 feet of the site to confirm
basement locations, building construction, and potential sources; preparing work plans for pilot
testing and plume delineation. Cambria submitted the November 22, 2005 Feasibility Study
Work Plan and the December 16, 2005 Plume Delineation Work Plan, which Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) staff approved in their December 29, 2005 correspondence.

December 2005 — Door-to-Door Survey: Cambria conducted a door-to-door survey within
300-feet of the subject site for wells, basements, and foundation type to identify building
construction and potential vapor receptors. Questionnaires were sent to 110 properties and
responses for 25 properties were received as of January 13, 2006. Tabulated data and a list of
properties included in the survey, and which completed surveys were received was included in
our Door to Door Survey Report, Access Agreement Update, and Status/Schedule Update
submittal dated January 15, 2006. Of the 25 responses received, none of the properties had
basements. Three properties were denoted as vacant; nine properties contained buildings
constructed with slab-on-grade foundations; three contained buildings constructed with perimeter
foundations. Responses for the other 10 properties were either left blank, marked as unknown, or
the response was contradictory or unclear. Regarding underground storage tanks, 17 responses
were negative, four responses were marked as “unknown”, and four responses were left blank.
With the exception of the monitoring wells at the subject site, no wells were identified through
the survey activities.

January 2006 — Subsurface Investigation: On January 3 and 4, 2006, Cambria advanced three
monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-8), one soil boring (B-23), and six soil vapor probes (VP-1
through VP-6). In soil, TPHg was detected from borings MW-6 at 10.0 and 15.5 fbg, MW-7 at
11.5 and 16.5 fbg, MW-8 at 10.5 and 19 fbg, and B-23 at 10, 15.5, and 19.5 fbg at concentrations
ranging from 7.1 to 3,800 mg/kg. Benzene was detected from borings MW-6 at 19.5 fbg, MW-8
at 19.5 fbg, and B-23 at 15.5 and 19.5 fbg at concentrations ranging from 0.0090 to 33 mg/kg.
The vapor probes were not installed due to saturated soil conditions. A complete discussion and
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presentation of these activities and findings is included in Cambria’s April 14, 2006 Site
Investigation Report, and First Quarter 2006 — Groundwater Monitoring Report.

January 2006 — DPE Pilot Test: Cambria conducted a five-day dual-phase extraction pilot test
the week of January 16, 2006. The details and results were presented in Cambria’s Pilot Test
Report dated March 14, 2006. DPE was performed on wells V-1, V-2, MW-6, MW-7, MW-4,
MW-5, and MW-8. On January 20, 2006, a constant vacuum DPE test was conducted on well
MW-6. The report concluded 1) the absence of vapor phase concentrations (and groundwater
concentrations) from well V-1 indicates that the former UST excavation does not contain residual
source material; 2) high sustained and increasing vapor concentrations suggest source material is
present in the vicinity of wells V-2, MW-5, and MW-8; 3) variability in extraction flow rates across
the site may reflect heterogeneities in subsurface soils or may suggest preferential pathways; and
4) the extremely high effective radius of influence calculated for wells MW-5 and MW-8 during
DPE testing on well MW-7 supports the presence of a preferential pathway in the vicinity of these
wells. The data from the DPE pilot test suggests that DPE is feasible at this site. The
groundwater table was effectively drawn down by DPE and moderate vapor extraction flow rates
were yielded from some of the extraction points. Although DPE is deemed feasible, Cambria did
not recommend implementing DPE at this site. The extraction points that yielded the highest
vapor concentrations did not yield an effective vapor extraction flow rate. Conversely, low vapor
concentrations were yielded from the extraction point that did yield an effective vapor extraction
flow rate. Therefore, DPE is not considered feasible in the target areas at this site.

February 2006 — Install Offsite Wells MW-12 and MW-14: The December 20, 2005 Plume
Delineation Work Plan proposed offsite activities including the installation of seven offsite
monitoring wells and eight soil vapor probes. Based on responses from only two of the offsite
property owners, Cambria completed a portion of the scope of work recommended. Monitoring
wells MW-12 and MW-14 were installed at two offsite properties to 20 and 14.5 fbg,
respectively. Groundwater was first encountered during drilling activities in borings MW-12 and
MW-14 at 14.0 and 11.0 fbg, respectively. None of the soil samples from well MW-12 indicated
the presence of any TPHg or BTEX. The 5-fbg sample from MW-14 also did not contain any
reportable concentrations. TPHg was reported in the 10- and 14-fbg samples from MW-14 at
concentrations of 32 and 970 mg/kg, respectively. Benzene was reported in the same two
samples at concentrations of 0.0083 and 2.3 mg/kg, respectively. Fuel oxygenates were requested
on the 10-fbg and 14-fbg soil samples from MW-14, and none were reported above the detection
limits. These activities are documented in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface Investigation
Report.
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April 2006 — Survey and Site Visit: In addition to surveying the new wells, Cambria identified
historical boring locations from patches on the ground surface, historical excavation edges,
trenches, and other site features, and requested that they be included in the survey. Report figures
since May 2006 have included the new survey data. Also, during the site visit, an inspection
inside the building identified two bathrooms. A floor drain was observed in the northern-most
bathroom. Standing liquid was present in the floor drain and automotive parts and cleaners were
stored in this area. Thus, a sample from the floor drain was collected and submitted for analyses
of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) by EPA Method 8260 and semi-volatile organic
compounds (SVOCs) by EPA Method 8270. The floor drain sample was analyzed for VOCs and
SVOCs. The results indicated the presence of carbon disulfide (3.69 pg/l), ethylbenzene (0.610
pg/l) and toluene (0.770 pg/l). This information was reported in Cambria’s May 25, 2006
Subsurface Investigation Report.

May 2006 — Geophysical Survey: As recommended in Cambria’s May 25, 2006 Subsurface
Investigation Report, a geophysical study was performed on May 22, 2006. The objectives of this
effort were to determine whether or not a waste oil UST was in the ground in the northwest
portion of the property, and to evaluate the presence of subsurface utilities in this area that may
act as preferential pathways, including the mapping of the sewer line from the floor drain found
inside the northwest corner of the building during the April 19, 2006 site inspection. The results
did not identify the presence of a UST on the northwest corner of the site, but did find another
vent line located behind the northeast corner of the station building. A subsurface electric line
was traced from the station building to the western property boundary, and an unidentified
subsurface utility was traced from the northwest corner of the station building to the southwest,
near MW-5 and toward MW-6. The presence of the unknown utility line in the northwest corner
confirms the observations of a possible preferential pathway in this area based on the dual-phase
extraction pilot test performed in January 2006. NORCAL was unable to run a line down the
floor drain inside of the building due to the trap in the line, so the sewer cleanout was found on
the exterior of the building. Accessing the cleanout would have resulted in damage to the cap,
and the property owner would not grant permission for Cambria to open the cleanout and repair
any damage. Thus, the location, direction, and depth of the sewer line in this area are still
unknown. However, based on the GPR survey that was performed to try to locate a non-metallic
sewer line, NORCAL concludes that the sewer line may be more than 4 feet below grade, since
the GPR was unable to identify the line. This information was presented in Cambria’s July 25,
2006 Status Update, Report of Geophysical Survey, and Request for Agency Meeting.
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Site History
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Oakland, CA

August 2006 — Agency Meeting: On August 2, 2006, a meeting between Shell and the
ACEH was held to discuss results of recent activities, the status of pending activities, and an
agreed upon course for proposed additional activities. During that meeting, the parties agreed
to a scope of work, which was presented in Cambria’s August 31, 2006 Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan. The objectives detailed in that work plan were to:

e Obtain detailed lithologic information onsite and offsite by continuous sampling using
electronic logging by cone penetration testing (CPT) technique in five onsite and five
offsite borings labeled CPT-1 through CPT-10;

e Collect shallow soil gas samples from approximately 5 feet below grade (fbg) near offsite
monitoring well MW-14 (CPT-8);

e Obtain groundwater samples from first encountered groundwater from areas where wells
have not been installed (CPT-5 through CPT-7, CPT-9, and CPT-10);

e Collect groundwater from deeper within the first aquifer at all locations from
approximately 20-25 fbg, depending on the CPT log results;

e Collect groundwater samples from a deeper interval at select locations for vertical
groundwater profiling (CPT-4, CPT-6, CPT-8, and CPT-9);

o Install the onsite vapor probes to allow for the future collection of soil gas samples near
the western property boundary;

e Collect ambient air samples from the above-ground basement area at 664 27™ Street for
chemical analysis.

This scope of work was approved by the ACEH in correspondence dated September 5, 2006.

October 2006 — CPT-1 through CPT-5and VP-1 through VP-6: Cambria installed CPT-1
through CPT-5 and VP-1 through VP-6 on the subject site. Offsite borings were not successful
due to concerns about property damage (CPT-8 and CPT-9), and utility conflicts (CPT-6 and
CPT-7), and lack of access agreement (CPT-10). There was a lack of adequate groundwater
recharge for many of the groundwater samples attempted between 15 and 29 fbg. Groundwater
sample results from between 31-37 fbg confirm significant attenuation of contaminants of at least
one order of magnitude from the interval monitored by the site wells (5-20 fbg), thus nor further
vertical delineation is warranted. Comparison of data from 1995, 2000, and 2006 in similar
location (B-6 & B-9, B-19, and CPT-5, respectively) demonstrates attenuation of contaminant
concentrations over time is occurring. The six onsite vapor probes could not be sampled due to
the presence of water in some of the probes. A site inspection at the neighboring property was
performed and revealed that due to significant ventilation and air exchange with outdoor ambient
air, vapor sampling within the above-ground basement was no longer warranted. These activities
are documented in Cambria’s January 31, 2007 CPT Investigation and Vapor Probe Installation
Report.
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Site History
Former Shell Service Station
2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Drive
Oakland, CA

1996 to Present — Ongoing Groundwater Monitoring: Quarterly groundwater monitoring has
been ongoing at the site since August 1996 and currently includes onsite monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-8, VP-1, and VP-2, and offsite monitoring wells MW-12 and MW-14. Fuel
oxygenates are not a significant component of the groundwater plumes, although some detections
of di-isopropyl ether and tertiary butyl alcohol have been observed. Overall, the groundwater
flow direction is primarily to the west, with some radial components on site to the northwest and
southwest. Historically, monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and MW-12 have shown little
or no impact from petroleum hydrocarbons. Maximum historical concentrations of TPHg and
benzene have been observed in onsite monitoring well MW-5. The Second Quarter 2007 sample
event (May) reported maximum concentrations of TPHg and benzene at 94,000 and 6,400 pg/l,
respectively in well MW-5. Downgradient monitoring well MW-14 reported TPHg and benzene
at 35,000 and 1,100 pg/l, respectively, for this same event.
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e % Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit

399 Elmhurst Street
Hayward, CA 94544-1395
Telephone: (510)670-6633 Fax:(510)782-1939

~ Application Approved on: 04/12/2007 By jamesy Permit Numbers: W2007-0522 to W2007-0523

Permits Valid from 05/16/2007 to 05/18/2007
Application Id: 1176308605119 City of Project Site:Oakland
Site Location: 2703 MLK Jr. Way, Oakland, CA : ,
Project Start Date: = 05/16/2007 Completion Date:05/18/2007
Applicant: : Conestoga Rovers & Associates - Matthias Phone: 510-429-3308
‘ Kennerknecht ;
5900 Hollis St #A, Emeryville, CA 94608 ‘ ,
Property Owner: Shell Oil Products (OS) Phone: --
20945 S Wilmington Avenue, Carson, CA 90810
Client: , ** same as Property Owner **
Total Due: $400.00
Receipt Number: WR2007-0165 Total AmountPaid: ________ $40000

Payer Name : Conestoga Rovers AssociatesPaid By: CHECK PAID IN FULL

‘Works Requesting Permits:

Remedian Well Construction-Extraction - 2 Wells »
Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other Work Total: $200.00

Specifications
Permit # Issued Date Expire Date Owner Well Hole Diam. Casing Seal Depth Max. Depth

Id Diam.
W2007- 04/12/2007 08/14/2007 VP-7 3.251in. 0.00 in. 0.00 ft 6.00 ft
0522
W2007- 04/12/2007 08/14/2007 VP-8 3.25in. 0.00in. 2.00 ft 6.00 ft
0522 i

Speclflc Work Permlt Conditions

1. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall mdemnlfy defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death. k

2. Permitte, permittee's contractors, consultants or agents shall be responsible to assure that all material or waters
generated during drilling, boring destruction, and/or other activities associated with this Permit will be safely handied,
properly managed, and disposed of according to all applicable federal, state, and iocal statutes regulating such. In no
case shall these materials and/or waters be allowed to enter, or potentially enter, on or off-site storm sewers, dry wells, or
waterways or be allowed to move off the property where work is being completed.

3. Compliance with the well-sealing specifications shall not exempt the well-sealing contractor from complying with
appropriate State reporting-requirements related to well destruction (Sections 13750 through 13755 (Division 7, Chapter
10, Article 3) of the California Water Code). Contractor must complete State DWR Form 188 and mail original to the

Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section, within 60 days. Including permit number and site
map.

4. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for an inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.




Alameda County Public Works Agency - Water Resources Well Permit
5. Minimum seal depth (Néat Cement Seal) is 2 feet below ground surface (BGS).
6. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout placed by tremie

7. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

Borehole(s) for Investigation-Geotechnical Study/CPT's - 3 Boreholes :
Driller: Gregg Drilling - Lic #: 485165 - Method: other Work Total: $200.00

Specifications

Permit Issued Dt  Expire Dt # Hole Diam Max Depth
Number Boreholes

W2007- 04/12/2007 08/14/2007 3 2.00in. 40.00 ft
0523

Specific Work Permit Conditions
1. Backfill bore hole by tremie with cement grout or cement grout/sand mixture. Upper two-three feet replaced in kind or
with compacted cuttings. All cuttings remaining or unused shall be containerized and hauled off site.

2. Boreholes shall not be left open for a period of more than 24 hours. All boreholes left open more than 24 hours will
need approval from Alameda County Public Works Agency, Water Resources Section. All boreholes shall be backfilled
according to permit destruction requirements and all concrete material and asphalt material shall be to Caltrans Spec or
County/City Codes. No borehole(s) shall be left in a manner to act as a conduit at any time.

3. Permittee shall assume entire responsibility for all activities and uses under this permit and shall indemnify, defend
and save the Alameda County Public Works Agency, its officers, agents, and employees free and harmless from any and
all expense, cost, liability in connection with or resulting from the exercise of this Permit including, but not limited to,
properly damage, personal injury and wrongful death.

4. Applicant shall contact James Yoo for an inspection time at 510-670-6633 at least five (5) working days prior to
starting, once the permit has been approved. Confirm the scheduled date(s) at least 24 hours prior to drilling.

5. Copy of approved drilling permit must be on site at all times. Failure to present or show proof of the approved permit
application on site shall result in a fine of $500.00.

6. Prior to any drilling activities onto any public right-of-ways, it shall be the applicants responsibilities to contact and
coordinate a Underground Service Alert (USA), obtain encroachment permit(s), excavation permit(s) or any other permits
required for that City or to the County and follow ali City or County Ordinances. It shall also be the applicants
responsibilities to provide to the Cities or to Alameda County a Traffic Safety Plan for any lane closures or detours
planned. No work shall begin until all the permits and requirements have been approved or obtained.

7. Permit is valid only for the purpose specified herein. No changes in construction procedures, as described on this
permit application. Boreholes shall not be converted to monitoring wells, without a permit application process.













CITY gf Dhkiang
Cammumity & Econopic leveloprent Hgency
238 Frani #, Upawa P, Oakiang LAy 94p1g
Fhona: (318 238-3587 FRX: (51

8i238-pa53

PAYRERT RecEpr

-a:‘..-.-.....-._-....-_:—._-...._....-.__

Rpplicationg. 0Bg78318 Fayuent#: pay
APPLICAT Ik FEE 561,80
OBSTRUCT 10y PERAIT B354, g8
RECORDS FRANAGERERT Fep { $48, 68
TECHHOLDGY ERHANCERENT FE $220. 18
ntotal: $483. 18
Applicationg: X678a437 Fayments: g5
APPLICATION Frp 61,08
EXCAYATIOH FERRIT £386. 68
RECORDS HANRGERENT Fep $34. 38
TECHNGLOGY ERHANCERENT Fr $18.95
Subtotals $414, 25

Fayors CORESTOSA-ROyERs iBggz
Date: @5/81/87 Time: 89:0m:3;

By: sig Register Rgz Receipty 1i762e
%*ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ§§§*§§&%ﬁé*ﬁ&*ﬁﬁiEﬁ*%i%**ﬁﬁﬁ***%
URIGINAL RECEIGT REQUIRED Fog REFUND
*%ﬁi**§§¥§§§¥§ﬁﬁ§§*§%§§ﬁ§§§§§*§*§§§¥*§§§




Attachment C

Gregg Insitu, Inc.
CPT Site Investigation Report



GREGG IN SITU, INC.

— GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

May 21, 2007

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
Attn: Ana Friel

408 Seventh St., Suite A
Eureka, California 95501

Subject: CPT Site Investigation
Former Shell Service Station
Oakland, California
GREGG Project Number: 07-160MA

Dear Ms. Friel:

The following report presents the results of GREGG Drilling & Testing's Cone Penetration Test
investigation for the above referenced site. The following testing services were performed:

e ———— — '
1 Cone Penetration Tests (CPTL) =
2 Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPD) X
3 Seismic Cone Penetration Tests (SCPTU) ]
4 Resistivity Cone Penetration Tests (RCPTU) ]
5 UVIF Cone Penetration Tests (UVIFCPTU) ]
6 Groundwater Sampling . (GWS)
7 Soil Sampling (SS) X
8 | Vapor Sampling (VS) L]
9 Vane Shear Testing ' (VST) ]
10 | SPT Energy Calibration (SPTE) L]

A list of reference papers providing additional background on the specific tests conducted is
provided in the bibliography following the text of the report. If you would like a copy of any of
these publications or should you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this
report, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (925) 313-5800.

Sincerely,
GREGG Drilling & Testing, Inc.

Mary Walden
Operations Manager

950 Howe Rd e Martinez, California 94553 ¢ (925) 313-5800 ¢ FAX (925) 313-0302
OTHER OFFICES: LOS ANGELES » HOUSTON ¢ SOUTH CAROLINA

www.greggdrilling.com
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CONESTOGA-ROVERS

Site: FMR. SHELL STATION  Engineer: AFRIEL

Sounding: CPT-06 Date: 5/17/2007 12:23
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SBT: Soil Behavior Type (Robertson 1990}



CONESTOGA-ROVERS Site: FMR. SHELL STATION  Engineer: AFRIEL

Sounding: CPT-07 Date: 5/17/2007 09:12

Rt (%)
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Avg. Interval: 0.328 (f1 SBT: Scil Behavior Type (Robertson 1930}
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Cone Penetration Testing Procedure

Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. carries out all Cone Penetration Tests (CPT) using an
integrated electronic cone system, Figure CPT. The soundings were conducted using a
20 ton capacity cone with a tip area of 15 cm? and a friction sleeve area of 225 cm?.
The cone is designed with an equal end area friction sleeve and a tip end area ratio of

0.85.

The cone takes measurements of cone
bearing (qc), sleeve friction (f) and
penetration pore water pressure (u,) at 5-
cm intervals during penetration to provide
a nearly continuous hydrogeologic log.
CPT data reduction and interpretation is
performed in real time facilitating on-site
decision making. The above mentioned
parameters are stored on disk for further
analysis and reference. All  CPT
soundings are performed in accordance
with revised (2002) ASTM standards (D
5778-95).

The cone also contains a porous filter
element located directly behind the cone
tip (u2), Figure CPT. It consists of porous
plastic and is 5.0mm thick. The filter
element is used to obtain penetration pore
pressure as the cone is advanced as well
as Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests
(PPDT’s) during appropriate pauses in
penetration. It should be noted that prior
to penetration, the element is fully
saturated with silicon oil under vacuum
pressure to ensure accurate and fast
dissipation.

i

Figure CPT

Soil seal
Electric cable for signal transmission
Water seal

Friction load cell
Friction sleeve

Inclinometer (Ix & ly)

Tip load cell

Water seal

Soil seal
Pore pressure transducer

Filter

Cone Tip

When the soundings are complete, the test holes are grouted using a Gregg In Situ
support rig. The grouting procedures generally consist of pushing a hollow CPT rod
with a “knock out” plug to the termination depth of the test hole. Grout is then pumped

under pressure as the tremie pipe is pulled from the hole.
contamination to the site is therefore minimized.

Disruption or further
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Soil behavior type and stratigraphic interpretation is based on relationships between cone
bearing (q.), sleeve friction (f), and pore water pressure (u;). The friction ratio (R) is a
calculated parameter defined by 100f/q. and is used to infer soil behavior type. Generally:
Cohesive soils (clays)

e High friction ratio (Ry) due to small cone bearing (g.)

e Generate large excess pore water pressures (u2)
Cohesionless soils (sands)

¢ Low friction ratio (R due to large cone bearing (q.)

e Generate very little excess pore water pressures (u,)

Cone Penetration Test Data & Interpretation

A complete set of baseline readings are taken prior to and at the completion of each
sounding to determine temperature shifts and any zero load offsets. Corrections for
temperature shifts and zero load offsets can be extremely important, especially when the
recorded loads are relatively small. In sandy soils, however, these corrections are generally
negligible.

The cone penetration test data collected from your site is presented in graphical form in
Appendix CPT. The data includes CPT logs of measured soil parameters, computer
calculations of interpreted soil behavior types (SBT), and additional geotechnical parameters.
A summary of locations and depths is available in Table 1. Note that all penetration depths
referenced in the data are with respect to the existing ground surface.

Soil interpretation for this project was conducted using recent correlations developed by
Robertson et al, 1990, Figure SBT. Note that it is not always possible to clearly identify a soil
type based solely on g, £, and u,. In these situations, experience, judgment, and an
assessment of the pore pressure dissipation data should be used to infer the soil behavior

type.

1000
ZONE |Qt/N SBT
1 2 Sensitive, fine grained
6 2 1 Organic materials
g 100 3 1 Clay
4 1.5 Silty clay to clay
2 5 2 Clayey silt to silty clay
3 6 2.5 Sandy silt to clayey silt
7 3 | Silty sand to sandy silt
§ 10 8 4 Sand to silty sand
9 5 Sand
10 6 Gravely sand to sand
11 1 Very stiff fine grained*
12 2 Sand to clayey sand*

*over consolidated or cemented

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Friction Ratio (%), Rt
Figure SBT
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Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT)

Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT’s) conducted at various intervals measured
hydrostatic water pressures and determined the approximate depth of the ground water
table. A PPDT is conducted when the cone is halted at specific intervals determined by
the field representative. The variation of the penetration pore pressure (x) with time is
measured behind the tip of the cone and recorded by a computer system.
Pore pressure dissipation data can be interpreted to provide estimates of:

In order to correctly interpret
the equilibrium piezometric
pressure and/or the phreatic
surface, the pore pressure
must be monitored until such
time as there is no variation in
pore pressure with time,
Figure PPDT. This time is
commonly referred to as tygo,
the point at which 100% of the
excess pore pressure has
dissipated.

A complete reference on pore
pressure dissipation tests is
presented by Robertson et al.
1992.

A summary of the pore
pressure dissipation tests is
summarized in Table 1. Pore
pressure dissipation data is
presented in graphical form in
Appendix PPDT.

Equilibrium piezometric pressure

Phreatic Surface

In situ horizontal coefficient of consolidation (cy)
In situ horizontal coefficient of permeability (kx)

Dissipation of Pare Pressure (u) in NC Clay

=

Ug - equilibrium pore pressure

time

Dissipation of Pore Pressure (u) in Sand

¥~ Pore Pressure (u)
measured here

Dcone - Depth of Cone
Dwater - Depth to Water Table b
Hwater - Head of Water

Ue - equilibrium pore pressure

time

Water Table Calculation

Dwater = Dcone - Hwater

where Hyater = Ue (depth units)

Useful Conversion Factors:  1psi =0.704m =2.31 feet (water)
1tsf = 0.958 bar = 13.9 psi
1m = 3.28 feet

Figure PPDT
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Soil Sampling
(SS)

EGG
I

Gregg In Situ, Inc. uses a piston-type
sampler to obtain relatively undisturbed
soil samples without generating any soil
cuttings, Figure SS. Two different types
of samplers (12 and 18 inch) are used
depending on the soil type and density.
The soil sampler is initially pushed in a
“closed" position to the desired sampling
interval using a hydraulic rig. Keeping
the sampler closed minimizes the
potential of cross contamination caused
by sloughing. The inner tip of the
sampler is then retracted 12 inches (or
18 inches if using the longer sampler)
leaving a hollow soil sampler with two
inner 1% inch diameter by 6 inch or four
3 inch long soil sample tubes. If using
the 18 inch sampler, two 1% inch
diameter by 6 inch long tubes will be
exposed. The hollow sampler is then
pushed in a locked "open" position to
collect a soil sample. The filled sampler
and push rods are then retrieved to the
ground surface. Because the soil enters
the sampler at a constant rate, the
opportunity for 100% recovery is
increased. For environmental analysis,
the soil sample tube ends are sealed
with Teflon and plastic caps. Often, a
longer "split tube" can be used for
geotechnical sampling.

For a detailed reference on direct
push soil sampling, refer to Figure S5
Robertson et al, 1998.

A summary of the soil samples collected, including the sampling date, depth and
location identification, is presented in Table 1.
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% Groundwater Sampling
I (GWS)

Gregg In Situ, Inc. conducts groundwater sampling using a Hydropunch® type
groundwater sampler, Figure GWS. The groundwater sampler has a retrievable
stainless steel or disposable PVC screen with steel drop off tip. This allows for samples
to be taken at multiple depth intervals within the same sounding location. In areas of
slower water recharge, provisions may be made to set temporary PVC well screens
during sampling to allow the drill rig to advance to the next sample location while the
groundwater is allowed to infiltrate.

The groundwater sampler operates by
advancing 1 % inch hollow push rods with the
filter tip in a closed configuration to the base
of the desired sampling interval. Once at the
desired sample depth, the push rods are
retracted; exposing the encased filter screen
and allowing groundwater to infiltrate
hydrostatically from the formation into the
inlet screen. A small diameter bailer
(approximately %2 or % inch) is lowered
through the push rods into the screen section
for sample collection. The number of
downhole trips with the bailer and time
necessary to complete the sample collection
at each depth interval is a function of
sampling protocols, volume requirements,
and the yield characteristics and storage
capacity of the formation. Upon completion
of sample collection, the push rods and
sampler, with the exception of the PVC
screen and steel drop off tip are retrieved to
the ground surface, decontaminated and
prepared for the next sampling event.

d!muugmnmqmm

A summary of the groundwater samples
collected, including the sampling date, depth

and location identification, is presented in '
Table 1 and the corresponding CPT plot. Figure GWS

For a detailed reference on direct push groundwater sampling, refer to Zemo et. al.,
1992.
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GREGG IN SITU, INC.

I GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

June 11, 2007

CRA

Attn: Ana Friel

408 Seventh Street, Suite A
Eureka, CA 95501

Subject: CPT Site Investigation
Former Shell, 2703 MLK
Oakland, California
GREGG Project Number: 07-182MA

Dear Ms. Friel:

The following report presents the results of GREGG Drilling & Testing's Cohe Penetration Test
investigation for the above referenced site. The following testing services were performed:

1 Cone Penetration Tests (CPTU) =
2 Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPD) X
3 | Seismic Cone Penetration Tests (SCPTU) []
4 Resistivity Cone Penetration Tests - (RCPTU) ]
5 UVIF Cone Penetration Tests (UVIFCPTU) D
6 | Groundwater Sampling (GWS)
7 | Soil Sampling (SS) X
8 | Vapor Sampling . (VS) ]
9 Vane Shear Testing : (VST) []
10| SPT Energy Calibration (SPTE) ]

A list of reference papers providing additional background on the specific tests conducted is
provided in the bibliography following the text of the report. If you would like a copy of any of
these publications or should you have any questions or comments regarding the contents of this
report, please do not hesitate to contact our office at (925) 313-5800.

Sincerely,
GREGG Drilling & Testing, Inc.

Mary Walden
Operations Manager

950 Howe Rd ® Martinez, California 94553 e (925) 313-5800  FAX (925) 313-0302
OTHER OFFICES: LOS ANGELES ¢ HOUSTON ¢ SOUTH CAROLINA

www.greggdrilling.com
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GREGG IN SITU, INC.

GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

I
Cone Penetration Test Sounding Summary
-Table 1-
CPT Sounding | Date Termination Depth Depth of Groundwater Depth of Soil Samples Depth of Pore Pressure
Identification (Feet) Samples (Feet) (Feet) Dissipation Tests (Feet)
CPT-10 6/08/07 40 17,23 15 16.4
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£SS Cone Penetration Testing Procedure
] (CPT)

Gregg Drilling & Testing, Inc. carries out all Cone Penetration Tests (CPT) using an
integrated electronic cone system, Figure CPT. The soundings were conducted using a
20 ton capacity cone with a tip area of 15 cm? and a friction sleeve area of 225 cm?
The cone is designed with an equal end area friction sleeve and a tip end area ratio of
0.85.

The cone takes measurements of cone
bearing (qc), sleeve friction (f;) and
penetration pore water pressure (u;) at 5- Soil seal

cm intervals during penetration to provide Electric cable for signal transmission
a nearly continuous hydrogeologic log. Water seal

CPT data reduction and interpretation is
performed in real time facilitating on-site
decision making. The above mentioned
parameters are stored on disk for further
analysis and reference. All CPT
soundings are performed in accordance
with revised (2002) ASTM standards (D
5778-95).

Friction load cell
Friction sleeve

Inclinometer (ix & Iy)

. . Tip load cell
The cone also contains a porous filter P

element located directly behind the cone
tip (u2), Figure CPT. It consists of porous
plastic and is 5.0mm thick. The filter
element is used to obtain penetration pore
pressure as the cone is advanced as well
as Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests
(PPDT’s) during appropriate pauses in
penetration. It should be noted that prior
to penetration, the element is fully
saturated with silicon oil under vacuum
pressure to ensure accurate and fast
dissipation.

Pore pressure transducer
Filter

Cone Tip

Figure CPT

When the soundings are complete, the test holes are grouted using a Gregg In Situ
support rig. The grouting procedures generally consist of pushing a hollow CPT rod
with a “knock out” plug to the termination depth of the test hole. Grout is then pumped
under pressure as the tremie pipe is pulled from the hole. Disruption or further
contamination to the site is therefore minimized.



e Cone Penetration Test Data & Interpretation
I

Soil behavior type and stratigraphic interpretation is based on relationships between cone
bearing (q.), sleeve friction (f), and pore water pressure (u;). The friction ratio (R) is a
calculated parameter defined by 100f/4. and is used to infer soil behavior type. Generally:
Cohesive soils (clays)

e High friction ratio (R due to small cone bearing (q.)

e Generate large excess pore water pressures (u,)
Cohesionless soils (sands)

e Low friction ratio (R, due to large cone bearing (g.)

o Generate very little excess pore water pressures (u,)

A complete set of baseline readings are taken prior to and at the completion of each
sounding to determine temperature shifts and any zero load offsets. Corrections for
temperature shifts and zero load offsets can be extremely important, especially when the
recorded loads are relatively small. In sandy soils, however, these corrections are generally
negligible.

The cone penetration test data collected from your site is presented in graphical form in
Appendix CPT. The data includes CPT logs of measured soil parameters, computer
calculations of interpreted soil behavior types (SBT), and additional geotechnical parameters.
A summary of locations and depths is available in Table 1. Note that all penetration depths
referenced in the data are with respect to the existing ground surface.

Soil interpretation for this project was conducted using recent correlations developed by
Robertson, 1990, Figure SBT. Note that it is not always possible to clearly identify a soil type
based solely on g, f;, and u,. In these situations, experience, judgment, and an assessment
of the pore pressure dissipation data should be used to infer the soil behavior type.

ZONE |Qt/N | SBT
1 2 Sensitive, fine grained
2 1 Organic materials
3 Clay ‘
4 |15 Silty clay to clay {
5 2 Clayey silt to silty clay
6 2.5 Sandy silt to clayey silt
7 3 | = ]Silty sand to sandy siit
8 4 _| Sand to silty sand
o | 5 [ sand
10 6 Gravely sand to sand
11 1 - ery stiff fine grained*
12 2 Sand to clayey sand*

*over consolidated or cemented

Figure SBT
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Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT)
I

Pore Pressure Dissipation Tests (PPDT’s) conducted at various intervals measured
hydrostatic water pressures and determined the approximate depth of the ground water
table. A PPDT is conducted when the cone is halted at specific intervals determined by
the field representative. The variation of the penetration pore pressure () with time is
measured behind the tip of the cone and recorded by a computer system.

Pore pressure dissipation data can be interpreted to provide estimates of:

Equilibrium piezometric pressure

Phreatic Surface

In situ horizontal coefficient of consolidation (cy)

In situ horizontal coefficient of permeability (k)

In order to correctly interpret s P T 0 K

the equilibrium piezometric ’ \
pressure and/or the phreatic

surface, the pore pressure b sctromgr o

time

must be monitored until such

Ground

surface ) Dissipation of Pore Pressure (u) in Sand.

time as there is no variation in
pore pressure with time,
Figure PPDT. This time is
commonly referred to as tygo,

U - equilibrium pore pressure

time

the point at which 100% of the

Dissipation of Pors Pressure (u) in Dense Sand,
Dilativa St and Heavly OC Glay

excess pore pressure has ¥~ Pore Pressure (u) K
dissipated measured here
) Dcone - Depth of Cone Ue - equilibrium pare pressure
Dwater - Depth to Water Table 0 time

A complete reference on pore Pwater - Hoad of Water

pressure dissipation tests is Water Table Caloulation
presented by Robertson et al. _
1992, Dwater = Dcone - Hwater

where Hyater = Ue (depth units)

A summary of the pore . _
pressure diSSipation tests iS Useful Conversion Factors: :z)ssflzggggrgar:ﬁg;f:;t (water)

summarized in Table 1. Pore 1m =3.28 feet
pressure dissipation data is
presented in graphical form in Figure PPDT

Appendix PPDT.
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Groundwater Sampling
(GWS)

Gregg In Situ, Inc. conducts groundwater sampling using a Hydropunch® type
groundwater sampler, Figure GWS. The groundwater sampler has a retrievable
stainless steel or disposable PVC screen with steel drop off tip. This allows for samples
to be taken at multiple depth intervals within the same sounding location. In areas of
slower water recharge, provisions may be made to set temporary PVC well screens
during sampling to allow the drill rig to advance to the next sample location while the
groundwater is allowed to infiltrate.

EGG
I

The groundwater sampler operates by
advancing 1 % inch hollow push rods with the
filter tip in a closed configuration to the base
of the desired sampling interval. Once at the
desired sample depth, the push rods are
retracted; exposing the encased filter screen
and allowing groundwater to infiltrate
hydrostatically from the formation into the
inlet screen. A small diameter bailer
(approximately % or % inch) is lowered
through the push rods into the screen section
for sample collection. The number of
downhole trips with the bailer and time
necessary to complete the sample collection
at each depth interval is a function of
sampling protocols, volume requirements,
and the yield characteristics and storage
capacity of the formation. Upon completion
of sample collection, the push rods and
sampler, with the exception of the PVC
screen and steel drop off tip are retrieved to
the ground surface, decontaminated and
prepared for the next sampling event.

L
K
b 4
3
E
E
E
¥
b 3
E

i .

A summary of the groundwater samples
collected, including the sampling date, depth

and location identification, is presented in _
Table 1 and the corresponding CPT plot. Figure GWS

For a detailed reference on direct push groundwater sampling, refer to Zemo et. al.,
1992.
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el Soil Sampling
I (SS)

Gregg In Situ, Inc. uses a piston-type
sampler to obtain relatively undisturbed
soil samples without generating any soil
cuttings, Figure SS. Two different types
of samplers (12 and 18 inch) are used
depending on the soil type and density.
The soil sampler is initially pushed in a
"closed" position to the desired sampling
interval using a hydraulic rig. Keeping
the sampler closed minimizes the
potential of cross contamination caused
by sloughing. The inner tip of the
sampler is then retracted 12 inches (or
18 inches if using the longer sampler)
leaving a hollow soil sampler with two
inner 1% inch diameter by 6 inch or four
3 inch long soil sample tubes. If using
the 18 inch sampler, two 1% inch
diameter by 6 inch long tubes will be
exposed. The hollow sampler is then
pushed in a locked "open" position to
collect a soil sample. The filled sampler
and push rods are then retrieved to the
ground surface. Because the soil enters
the sampler at a constant rate, the
opportunity for 100% recovery is
increased. For environmental analysis,
the soil sample tube ends are sealed
with Teflon and plastic caps. Often, a
longer "split tube" can be used for
geotechnical sampling.

For a detailed reference on direct

push soil sampling, refer to Figure SS
Robertson et al, 1998.

A summary of the soil samples collected, including the sampling date, depth and
location identification, is presented in Table 1.



GREGG IN SITU, INC.

I GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL INVESTIGATION SERVICES

Bibliography

Lunne, T., Robertson, P.K. and Powell, J.J.M., “Cone Penetration Testing in Geotechnical Practice”
E & FN Spon. ISBN 0 419 23750, 1997

Roberston, P.K., “Soil Classification using the Cone Penetration Test", Canadian Geotechnical Journal, Vol. 27,
1990 pp. 151-158.

Mayne, P.W., “NHI (2002) Manual on Subsurface Investigations: Geotechnical Site Characterization”, available

through www.ce.gatech.edu/~geosys/Faculty/Mayne/papers/index.html, Section 5.3, pp. 107-112.

‘Robertson, P.K., R.G. Campanella, D. Gillespie and A. Rice, “Seismic CPT to Measure In-Situ Shear Wave Velocity”,
Journal of Geotechnical Engineering ASCE, Vol. 112, No. 8, 1986
pp. 791-803.

Robertsoh, P.K., Sully, J., Woeller, D.J., Lunne, T., Powell, J.J.M., and Gillespie, D.J., "Guidelines for Estimating
Consolidation Parameters in Soils from Piezocone Tests", Canadian Geotechnical Journal, Vol. 29, No. 4,
August 1992, pp. 539-550.

Robertson, P.K., T. Lunne and J.J.M. Powell, “Geo-Environmental Application of Penetration Testing”, Geotechnical
Site Characterization, Robertson & Mayne (editors), 1998 Balkema, Rotterdam, ISBN 90 5410 939 4 pp 35-47.

Campanella, R.G. and |. Weemees, “Development and Use of An Electrical Resistivity Cone for Groundwater
Contamination Studies”, Canadian Geotechnical Journal, Vol. 27 No. 5, 1990 pp. 557-567.

DeGroot, D.J. and A.J. Lutenegger, “Reliability of Soil Gas Sampling and Characterization Techniques”, International
Site Characterization Conference - Atlanta, 1998.

Woeller, D.J., P.K. Robertson, T.J. Boyd and Dave Thomas, “Detection of Polyaromatic Hydrocarbon Contaminants
Using the UVIF-CPT", 53 Canadian Geotechnical Conference Montreal, QC October pp. 733-739, 2000.

Zemo, D.A.,, T.A. Delffino, J.D. Gallinatti, V.A. Baker and L.R. Hilpert, “Field Comparison of Analytical Results from
Discrete-Depth Groundwater Samplers” BAT EnviroProbe and QED HydroPunch, Sixth national Outdoor Action
Conference, Las Vegas, Nevada Proceedings, 1992, pp 299-312.

Copies of ASTM Standards are available through www.astm.org

950 Howe Rd ® Martinez, California 94553 e (925) 313-5800 » FAX (925) 313-0302
OTHER OFFICES: LOS ANGELES » HOUSTON « SOUTH CAROLINA

www.gregedrilling.com



Attachment D

Vapor Probe Boring Logs



M:\Templates & Forms\Boring Logs\Boring Log Legend

03-April-07

Boring/Weli Log Legend

KEY TO SYMBOLS/ABBREVIATIONS

¥  First encountered groundwater

)

Static groundwater

Soils logged by hand-auger or air-knife cuttings
Soils logged by drill cuttings or disturbed sample

Undisturbed soil sample interval

I O e

Soil sample retained for submittal to analytical
laboratory

O]

No recovery within interval

Hydropunch or vapor sample screen interval

PID = Photo-ionization detector or organic vapor meter
reading in parts per million (ppm)
fbg=  Feet below grade

Blow Counts = Number of blows required to drive a
California-modified split-spoon sampler using
a 140-pound hammer falling freely 30 inches,
recorded per 6-inch interval of a total 18-inch
sample interval

(10YR 4/4) = Soil color according to Munsell Soil

Color Charts

msl= Mean sea level

Soils logged according to the USCS.

UNIFIED SOILS CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM (USCS) SUMMARY

Group

Major Divisions raphie Typical Description
Symbol
e . .
Clean Gravels ’ o GW | Well-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
(=5% fines) ~ pO é% GP | Poorly-graded gravels, gravel-sand mixtures, little or no fines
Gravel and < <o A Yy-gr gravels, gr ’
Gravelly Soils o1l . o
- Xd -sand-
Gravels with Fines [ <] q p GM { Silty gravels, gravel-sand-silt mixtures
. o0,
Coarse-Grained (=15% fines) 2 GC | Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtures
Soils &
(>50% Sands ] SW | Well-graded sands, gravelly sands, little or no fines
and/or Gravels) Clea})n Sands
Sand and Sand (=5% fines) SP | Poorly-graded sands, gravelly sand, little or no fines
and and Sandy
Soils Sands with Fines SM | Silty sands, sand-silt mixtures
(215% fines) SC | Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
ML Inorganic silts, very fine sands, silty or clayey fine sands,
clayey silts with slight plasticity
. Inorganic clays of low to medium plasticity, gravelly clays,
Fine-Grained Silts and Clays CL sandy clays, silty clays, lean clays
Soils OL | Organic silts and organic silty clays of low plasticity
>50% Si
( dS/O A)C?ﬂts MH Inorganic silts, micaceous or diatomaceous fine sand or silty
and/or Clays) soils
Silts and Clays //// CH | Inorganic clays of high plasticity
/.
OH | Organic clays of medium to high plasticity, organic silts
Highly Organic Soils ARDRTR PT | Peat, humus, swamp soils with high organic contents
NEZEN YV

CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES




Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230
Sonoma, California 95476
Telephone: 707-935-4850
Fax: 707-935-6649

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME VP-7

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 06-Jun-07
LOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 06-Jun-07
PROJECT NUMBER 0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) __NA
DRILLER NA GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD Hand auger

BORING DIAMETER 3.5"

SCREENED INTERVAL

Not Surveyed

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _Not Surveyed

NA

WELL LOG (PID) INSONOMA~1.SHE\QAFEB7~1\GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 8/14/07

LOGGED BY M. Kennerknecht DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) __ NA \VA
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA A 4
REMARKS Located at 670 27th Street.
Q )
5 0 = |E ; 19 5
E |22 | 4 |2 Es| & |Ee 2
e o5 o E &Ll & o] SOIL DESCRIPTION = E WELL DIAGRAM
a oo E | a< 5 é - % [
o [&] & (U] O g
SILT (ML) ; moist; 30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine sand;
medium plasticity.
Portland Type
T
1/4" diameter
tephlon tubing

0 VP-7-4.5

ML

5.0

Bentonite Seal

Monterey Sand
#2/12

3" length
screen

Bentonite Seal

"1 Monterey Sand
c| #2112
= 3" length
| screen

10 +

Bottom of
Boring @ 5 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1



Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230
Sonoma, California 95476
Telephone: 707-935-4850
Fax: 707-935-6649

BORING/WELL LOG

CLIENT NAME Shell Qil Products US BORING/WELL NAME VP-8

JOB/SITE NAME Former Shell Service Station DRILLING STARTED 29-May-07
LLOCATION 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Way, Oakland, CA DRILLING COMPLETED __ 29-May-07
PROJECT NUMBER 0781 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _ NA
DRILLER NA GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD Hand auger

Not Surveyed

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION _ Not Surveyed

BORING DIAMETER 3.5" SCREENED INTERVAL NA
LOGGED BY M. Kennerknecht DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA \VA
REVIEWED BY A. Friel, PG 6452 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS Located at 664 27th Street.

— ] =)

(%) = = ; | Q I~

E (32| 4 |2 Es & |Ee Q<

2 |05 T (B38| g %0 SOIL DESCRIPTION EE WELL DIAGRAM

o 0O E XaTl 5 é - oo

o (&) & o O g

WELL LOG (PID) \SONOMA~1.SHE\OAFEB7~1\GINT\0781.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 8/14/07

0 VP-8-4.5

ML

SILT (ML) ; moist; 30% clay, 65% silt, 5% fine sand;
medium plasticity.

5.0

|

41,
%4 Portland Type
%

et 1/4" diameter
tephlon tubing

Bentonite Seal

Monterey Sand
#2/12

3" length
stainless steel
screen

Bentonite Seal

* 1= Monterey Sand
| #2112

"t 3" [ength

‘1 stainless steel

10 +

screen

Bottom of
Boring @ 5 ft

PAGE 1 OF 1
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_alscience
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May 30, 2007

Ana Friel
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
07-05-1563
2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 5/22/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 -
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 2 of
S _2lscience
& _NVironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date _ Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
CPT-6-23-W 07-05-1563-2 05/17/07 Aqueous  GC 29 05/22/07  05/23/07 070522B01
Comment(s): -The sample chromatographic pattern for TPH does not match the chromatographic pattern of the specified standard. Quantitation
of the unknown hydrocarbon(s) in the sample was based upon the specified standard.
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 86 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 76 38-134
Method Blank 099-12-436-475 N/A Aqueous  GC 29 05/22/07  05/22/07 070522B01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 50 1 ug/L
REC (%) Control Limits Qual
75 38-134

Surrogates:

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene

Qual - Qualifiers

DF - Dilution Factor

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -
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aw_Nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

CPT-6-23-W 07-05-1563-2 05/17/07 Aqueous GC/MSL 05/29/07  05/29/07 070529L01

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.19 1 p/m-Xylene 11 1.0 0.27 1 B
Ethylbenzene 0.38 1.0 0.13 1 J  o-Xylene 0.34 1.0 0.17 1 J
Toluene 2.4 1.0 0.23 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 109 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112 74-146
Toluene-d8 101 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 100 74-110

Method Blank 099-10-006-21,531 N/A Aqueous  GC/MS L 05/29/07  05/29/07 070529L01

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DF Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 0.19 1 p/m-Xylene 0.33 1.0 0.27 1 J
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 0.13 1 o-Xylene ND 1.0 0.17 1
Toluene ND 1.0 0.23 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 107 74-140 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 74-146
Toluene-d8 100 88-112 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 74-110
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 4 of 16

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date _ Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

CPT-6-17 07-05-1563-1 05/17/07 Solid GC4 05/23/07  05/23/07 070523B01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 75 42-126

Method Blank 099-12-279-730 N/A Solid GC4 05/23/07  05/23/07 070523B01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 69 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
CPT-6-17 07-05-1563-1 05/17/07 GC/MS Q 05/25/07  05/25/07 070525L01
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Parameter Result MDL DF Qual
Benzene 0.0020 0.0050 0.0007 1 J  p/m-Xylene 0.0019 0.0050 0.0013 1 J
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 0.0007 1 o-Xylene ND 0.0050 0.0006 1
Toluene 0.0032 0.0050 0.0005 1 J
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 114 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 73-145
Toluene-d8 104 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 71-113
Method Blank 099-10-005-14,157 N/A GC/MS Q 05/25/07  05/25/07 070525L01

Comment(s):

Parameter

Benzene
Ethylbenzene
Toluene
Surrogates:

Dibromofluoromethane

Toluene-d8

Result RL MDL
ND 0.0050 0.0007
ND 0.0050 0.0007
ND 0.0050 0.0005
REC (%) Control Limits
104 73-139

96 90-108

-Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.

DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
1 p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 0.0013 1
1 0-Xylene ND 0.0050 0.0006 1
1
Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 73-145
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-05-1594-1 Aqueous GC 29 05/22/07 05/22/07 070522501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 108 106 68-122 2 0-18

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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_alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-05-1620-6 Solid GC 4 05/23/07 05/24/07 070523501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 97 94 48-114 a4 0-23

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Page 8 of 16

Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
] ] Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-05-1571-1 Aqueous GC/MS L 05/29/07 05/29/07 070529S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 101 88-118 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 112 110 67-145 2 0-11
Chlorobenzene 108 108 88-118 0 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 109 109 86-116 0 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 111 110 70-130 1 0-25
Toluene 107 108 87-123 0 0-8
Trichloroethene 107 107 79-127 0 0-10
Vinyl Chloride 99 100 69-129 0 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 102 107 71-131 5 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 96 119 36-168 21 0-45
Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) 108 108 81-123 0 0-9
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 106 107 72-126 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 100 104 72-126 4 0-12
96 118 53-149 17 0-31

Ethanol

RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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& NVvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 05/22/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
CPT-6-17 Solid GC/MS Q 05/25/07 05/25/07 070525501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 93 86 79-115 8 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 87 82 55-139 6 0-15
Chlorobenzene 93 84 79-115 10 0-17
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 83 78 63-123 7 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 87 82 69-123 6 0-16
Toluene 91 85 79-115 7 0-15
Trichloroethene 91 85 66-144 7 0-14
Vinyl Chloride 93 91 60-126 2 0-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 82 79 68-128 4 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 83 84 44-134 0 0-37
89 84 75-123 6 0-12
85 81 75-117 4 0-12
88 82 79-115 7 0-12
76 75 42-138 1 0-28

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-436-475 Aqueous GC 29 05/22/07 05/22/07 070522801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
104 103 78-120 0 0-10

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Page 11
S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-279-730 Solid GC4 05/23/07 05/23/07 070523801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
98 97 70-124 1 0-18

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S _alscience
A _Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-006-21,531 Aqueous GC/MS L 05/29/07 05/29/07 070529L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 101 101 84-120 1 0-8
Carbon Tetrachloride 108 107 63-147 1 0-10
Chlorobenzene 104 105 89-119 1 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 106 107 89-119 1 0-9
1,1-Dichloroethene 107 107 77-125 0 0-16
Toluene 103 105 83-125 1 0-9
Trichloroethene 104 104 89-119 0 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 98 98 63-135 0 0-13
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 104 103 82-118 0 0-13
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 103 107 46-154 4 0-32
106 104 81-123 1 0-11
106 105 74-122 1 0-12
102 102 76-124 0 0-10
107 110 60-138 2 0-32

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA)

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

90

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

alscience
A _Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-05-1563
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-005-14,157 Solid GC/MS Q 05/25/07 05/25/07 070525L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 102 84-114 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 96 98 66-132 2 0-12
Chlorobenzene 104 103 87-111 1 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 101 79-115 1 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 97 98 73-121 0 0-12
Toluene 101 100 78-114 0 0-7
Trichloroethene 100 102 84-114 2 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 111 97 63-129 14 0-15
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 90 92 77-125 2 0-11
104 109 47-137 5 0-27
96 98 76-130 2 0-8
93 95 76-124 2 0-12
94 96 82-118 2 0-11
92 59-131 2 0-21

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Work Order Number:

Page 14 of 16

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

., Inc.
07-05-1563

*

1

Qualifier Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




LAB: TA .
o @ SHELL Chain Of Custody Record
D TA - Irvine, California
[] TA - Morgan Hill, California NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown INCIDENT # (ES ONLY)
[ A - Sacraments, California [ CHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 9] 71 o] 9| 3| 3/ 9|7 pare 5117107
D TA - Nashville, Tennesee P
Calscience PO # SAP or CRMT #
orter PAGE: __ 1 of |
— | 1/ 2| o] 4] 4] o
[SAMPLING COMPANY: TOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State GLOBAL 1D NO..
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) CETS 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland CA TOLOO| o[ 8 F6
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or PDF Report to): Ballard, Felicia, CRA, Sonoma 707 933 2360 sonomaedf@craworld.com 240781
Ana Friel SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL:

707 268 3812 707 268 8180

afriel@craworld.com

Matthias Kennerknecht

07-05-15%3 |

TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS  RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS):
sto [Jspay [ spay [ 2par [ 24Hours

[ resuLTs NEEDED
ON WEEKEND

REQUESTED ANALYSIS

7 1a- RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ usT aGENCY:

- 5 | o =
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: ] EDD NOT NEEDED | 2 =18 g FIELD NOTES:
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES s o & Nj® IS 5
] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES @ o o g g g|e % Container/Preservative
o o . -~ or PID Readings
. RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED Sle _ W R 5188 2 eacing
W i ® 0 8|8 2 > or Laboratory Notes
POzwEsRpi-amep o | 2 gr 5 AR R 3
2| 3 SHE|l8|g|S|e|lo @ w
2% €y 3|8 Sl=|e 2
2lelgl@ w218 |2|2|8 3 ]
g s (0 (@ ~18 0| o « s | o gle -3
Plelglg | algqe|zlels|]|5]e 2
& | & 8|9 2|cal b "3 als (& |o|c 2
No partial lab reports, send final PDF report only. Y . ® [ 2 RN 6 e g ~ 8 g o 5
[~ w ~|>uw = - - -
LAs . . SAMPLING NO. OF Z|E|lm| <|f0 2|8 |a|lec|lad|s!F b TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
USE Field Sample Identification MATRIX ' EIE|E|E oel=|=|a|§|8|8|8 8
ONLY P DATE | TIME cont. | R | E IR | = Fosld |58 |S|R[° |8 e
1 — o . B o . N _
[ CeT-¢-1% Shplevs|Se |0 (K] IX
O‘A * - 7 . a ~ .
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il aboratorias, inc.

WORK ORDER #: 07 -

Page 16 of 16
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Cooler

l

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLENT:___ CRA

paTe:__ O /32 Jor

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank.

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
°C Temperature blank.

"L +2 °C IR thermometer.

Ambient temperature.

initial: __ N,

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Cooler: No

Not Present: \/

Initial: N

(Not Intact) :

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples

Sampler's name indicated on COC

Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers

Sample container(s) intact and good condition................................L.

Correct containers and volume for analyses requested

Proper preservation noted on sample fabel(s).......................cooei

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ..................................

{ Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation........................ ..o,

N/A

No

B,
Initial: gL

COMMENTS:




’(’FF Report Number : 56920
Date: 6/14/2007

Analytical LLC

Ana Friel

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230
Sonoma, CA 95476

Subject : 2 Water Samples

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy Oakland
Project Number : 240781

P.O. Number: 97093397

Dear Ms. Friel,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

LY

Jpbel Kiff

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Report Number : 56920

Date: 6/14/2007
Analytical LLC
Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy Oakland
Project Number : 240781
Sample : CPT-10A Matrix : Water Lab Number : 56920-01
Sample Date :6/8/2007

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1600 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Toluene 1100 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Ethylbenzene 2600 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Total Xylenes 7700 15 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline 38000 1500 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.2 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/12/2007

Sample : CPT-10B
Sample Date :6/8/2007

Matrix : Water

Lab Number : 56920-03

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Benzene 3.8 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Toluene 4.9 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Ethylbenzene 23 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Total Xylenes 110 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline 640 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 6/12/2007

Approved By:
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Klff "



QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King Jr. Wy Oakland
Project Number : 240781

Report Number : 56920
Date: 6/14/2007

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  6/12/2007
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  6/12/2007
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  6/12/2007
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % EPA 8260B 6/12/2007
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % EPA 8260B 6/12/2007

hi

Approved By:  Joel Kiff "
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 56920
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 6/14/2007

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King
Project Number : 240781

. . Duplicate Spiked .
_ _ Duplicate Spiked Spiked _ Sample Relative
) ] Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 56920-03 3.8 39.9 39.8 445 443 ug/L EPA8260B 6/12/07 102 102 0.344 70-130 25
Toluene 56920-03 4.9 39.9 39.8 46.0 45.9 ug/lL EPA8260B 6/12/07 103 103 0.138 70-130 25

Approved By:  Joe! Kiff "

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800



Report Number : 56920
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 6/14/2007

Project Name : 2703 Martin Luther King
Project Number : 240781

LCS

LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/07 102 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 6/12/07 102 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By:  JoghKiff "
2795 2nd Street, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95618 530-297-4800
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LAB:
Ora- Irvine, California

@

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

56920

[J7A - Morgan Hil, california | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown - lNCl_DENT_#(ES ONLY) i
[J7A - sacramento, California ﬁENv[RONMENTAL SERVICES I [CJCHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES C[ ’{ O q ’2) % 6': "] DATE: (2 / 9/ 07
[O7A - Nashville, Tennesee —k : t
Ehwiecionce I NETWORK DEV / FE ] @ILL CONSULTANT 1 PO # SAF orCRMT #
gother E‘& {DCOMPUANCE I |DRMT/CRMT I ) - : = ) 2 q q - PAGE: _ 1_  of _ _1_ |
[SANPLNG COMPARY: 0G CODE: SITE ADDRESS: swm and C|ty State GLOBAL DNO .-
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates CETS 27 Oa ﬂ LU’{'hBr‘ k—&(ﬁ . W\,{ TO (0 Oo I.O l 67 (O
ADDRESS: |EOF DELIVERABLE TO (Name. Companv. Office Location): () HONE NOJ E-MAIL:
19449 Riverside Dr. Suite 230 Sonoma, CA 95476
PROJECT CONTACT (Harckopy or PDF Raport ta): Felicia Ballard, CRA, Sonoma 707-933-2360 sonomaedf@craworld com
SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): e =
TELEPHONE: C l th\ UU/\AW
0 3812 | 701 %88150 " b docaudd o Celina "
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{SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: [JEDD NOT NEEDED . 7 a g g FIELD NOTES:
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[]STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES - E B o ol € Container/Preservative
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June 11, 2007

Ana Friel
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
07-06-0106
2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/2/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Don Burley
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 -
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0106

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date _ Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

VP-8-4.5 07-06-0106-1 05/29/07 Solid GC 30 06/02/07  06/02/07 070602B01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 87 42-126

Method Blank 099-12-279-760 N/A Solid GC 30 06/02/07  06/02/07 070602B01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 88 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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= aboratories, Inc.

Page 3 of 10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0106
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date ) Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
VP-8-4.5 07-06-0106-1 05/29/07 Solid GC/MSJJ  06/04/07 06/04/07 070604L01
Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DFE Qual Parameter Result MDL DF Qual
Benzene 0.00096 0.0050 0.0007 1 J  p/m-Xylene 0.0015 0.0050 0.0013 1 J
Ethylbenzene 0.00084 0.0050 0.0007 1 J o-Xylene ND 0.0050 0.0006 1
Toluene 0.00084 0.0050 0.0005 1 J
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 114 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 73-145
Toluene-d8 96 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 71-113
Method Blank 099-10-005-14,188 N/A Solid GC/MSJJ  06/04/07 06/04/07 070604L01

Comment(s): -Results were evaluated to the MDL, concentrations >= to the MDL but < RL, if found, are qualified with a "J" flag.
Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual Parameter Result RL MDL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 0.0007 1 p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 0.0013 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 0.0007 1 o-Xylene ND 0.0050 0.0006 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 0.0005 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual
Dibromofluoromethane 110 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 116 73-145
Toluene-d8 95 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 71-113

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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_alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0106
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-06-0084-5 Solid GC 30 06/02/07 06/02/07 070602501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 73 81 48-114 10 0-23

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S _alscience
& NVvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0106
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-06-0082-1 Solid GC/MS JJ 06/04/07 06/04/07 070604S01
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 99 98 79-115 0 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 106 106 55-139 0 0-15
Chlorobenzene 97 96 79-115 1 0-17
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 89 91 63-123 2 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 96 95 69-123 1 0-16
Toluene 102 102 79-115 0 0-15
Trichloroethene 101 102 66-144 1 0-14
Vinyl Chloride 86 86 60-126 1 0-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 91 92 68-128 2 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 58 60 44-134 4 0-37
95 95 75-123 0 0-12
87 88 75-117 1 0-12
85 87 79-115 3 0-12
73 81 42-138 11 0-28

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0106
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-279-760 Solid GC 30 06/02/07 06/02/07 070602801
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
88 91 70-124 3 0-18

Parameter
TPH as Gasoline

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S _alscience
A _Nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0106
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 2703 Martin Luther King, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-005-14,188 Solid GC/MS JJ 06/04/07 06/04/07 070604L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 102 84-114 0 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 110 111 66-132 1 0-12
Chlorobenzene 929 101 87-111 2 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 97 79-115 0 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 929 98 73-121 1 0-12
Toluene 106 106 78-114 0 0-7
Trichloroethene 105 104 84-114 0 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 88 89 63-129 1 0-15
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 100 99 77-125 0 0-11
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 75 76 47-137 1 0-27
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 100 99 76-130 1 0-8
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 95 95 76-124 1 0-12
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 94 82-118 0 0-11
Ethanol 87 84 59-131 4 0-21
CL - Control Limit
TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Work Order Number:

Page 8 of 10

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

., Inc.
07-06-0106

*

1

Qualifier Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




LAB: TA
D TA - Irvine, California

O

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

©/6

[ 1A - Morgan Hill, catifornia | NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown INCIDENT # (ES ONLY)
[ 7 - Sacramenta, Callfornia ' ] CHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES ol 71 o] 9| 3| 3|9!|7!| pare 52007
D TA - Nashville, Tennesee P
Calscience PO # SAP or CRMT #
[ other PAGE: _ 1 of _ 1|
1 2 9| 4| 4| 9
[SAMPLING COMPARY: [OG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and Gity State GLOBAL ID NO--
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) CETS 2703 MLK, Oakland CA T0600101876
ADDRESS: |EDF DELIVERABLE TO {Name, Company, Office Location): — [PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
PROJECT CONTACT {Hardcopy or PDF Report to). Ballard, Felicia, CRA, Sonoma 707 933 2360 sonomaedf@craworld.com 240781-010
A"a Fl’iel SAMPLER NAME(S) {Print): LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: .
707 268 3812 707 268 8180 afriel@craworld.com Matthias Kennerknecht o ; —0O é — G/o é
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED
sto [ soar [ 3par [ 2pay [ 24Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ LA - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [ UST AGENCY:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: [ EDD NOT NEEDED § Z E _ g FIELD NOTES:
SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES s g S ~| & Sl 8|= 5
] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES |5 o ] o = g ;g § 8 Container/Preservative
RECEIPT VERIFICATION REQUESTED e § ul R -g S8 | 81w : or PID Readings
Q g : g .‘25 § § ) % E 3 3 %: })’, or Laboratory Notes
2% S |8|a|8|E Clai2 8%
« — o ol w > | o = (] ) 2 ° - 2
|8 |a|ld]| -2 | |28 |5 siE| 2|82
4L FEHEEIHE flol522
N S = o "3 [
No partial lab reports, send final PDF report only. o |uw S, e § g = g g 3 S % ~ 18| 8|5
LB . e o SAMPLING wor |= 2|58 | <|f |5 |al|lT|> e |l d|F|F| % TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
usE Field | ntification MATRIX ' Tz E ogl=1|=% £ 2
onty Sample Identificat DATE | TIME cont. |2 |B | B|E| FlaSl5|5 |83 & SIR| 8|2
VP-8-4.5 si20007] 1:00] so | 1 | X X
S
5
)
Relinquished by: (Slgnalure) Received by: ('STgnature) Date: Time:
N M\__}——/ T SECURSE Lochrion) S12¢(0 7— ey 3
Relinquished by: (Signatylte) Recef : (Sjghatfdre 26/ Date: / o Time: q 9 c§>
2> /-7 Y.
e ]
Relinquished ! Received by: (Signature) . Date: Time: &
=
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/

=
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work orper #: 07 - [0] [6]- 0] [/] [o] [Z]

Cooler ! of |

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: CEA DATE: é/b'?//” 7

borgtories, inc.

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. 3 5 °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ..o

Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation............................. e, o
: ‘ Initial: i

°C Temperature blank. ' Initial: @
CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler: No (Not Intact) : Not Present: v
' Initial: @
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......................... Vo e i
Sampler’'s name indicated on COC.........................co....... e Vo e
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... v e i
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...........................o vV o
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested....................... v .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).................cc.oooiee y,

COMMENTS:
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June 15, 2007

Ana Friel
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
07-06-0603
2703 MLK, Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/8/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley

Project Manager
CSDLAC ID: 10109

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 - NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501




science

'IIIII::“‘
=

nvironmental

= aboratories, Inc.

Analytical Report

Page 2 of 10

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/08/07

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0603

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)

Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date _ Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix ~ Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

VP-7-4.5 07-06-0603-1 06/06/07 Solid GC 25 06/08/07 06/08/07 070608B01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 79 42-126

Method Blank 099-12-279-780 N/A Solid GC 25 06/08/07  06/08/07 070608B01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 0.50 1 mg/kg

Surrogates: REC (%) Control Limits Qual

1,4-Bromofluorobenzene - FID 72 42-126

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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aw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/08/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0603
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: mg/kg
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrument prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
VP-7-4.5 07-06-0603-1 06/06/07 Solid GC/MSQ 06/11/07 06/12/07 070611L03
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 124 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 133 73-145
Toluene-d8 101 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 71-113
Method Blank 099-10-005-14,224 N/A Solid GC/MSQ 06/11/07 06/12/07 070611L03
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 0.0050 1 p/m-Xylene ND 0.0050 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0050 1 o-Xylene ND 0.0050 1
Toluene ND 0.0050 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
Dibromofluoromethane 120 73-139 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 126 73-145
Toluene-d8 100 90-108 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 71-113
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
& Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
& aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/08/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0603
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quiality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-06-0562-3 Solid GC 25 06/08/07 06/08/07 070608501
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 99 82 48-114 19 0-23
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S _alscience
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/08/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0603
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
07-06-0550-1 Solid GC/IMS Q 06/11/07 06/11/07 070611S02
Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC Y%REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 96 79-115 0-13
Carbon Tetrachloride 114 106 55-139 8 0-15
Chlorobenzene 102 96 79-115 6 0-17
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 95 85 63-123 11 0-23
1,1-Dichloroethene 929 94 69-123 5 0-16
Toluene 100 93 79-115 7 0-15
Trichloroethene 101 96 66-144 5 0-14
Vinyl Chloride 100 97 60-126 4 0-14
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 99 94 68-128 5 0-14
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 110 102 44-134 7 0-37
106 98 75-123 7 0-12
104 97 75-117 7 0-12
104 96 79-115 8 0-12
93 82 42-138 12 0-28

Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE)
Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .




6 of 10

Page
S Eil science
&_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0603
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-279-780 Solid GC 25 06/08/07 06/08/07 070608B01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
TPH as Gasoline 103 99 70-124 4 0-18
RPD - Relative Percent Difference , CL - Control Limit
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 . FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
i _NVvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0603
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-10-005-14,224 Solid GC/MS Q 06/11/07 06/12/07 070611L03
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Quialifiers
Benzene 102 102 84-114 1 0-7
Carbon Tetrachloride 114 113 66-132 1 0-12
Chlorobenzene 103 105 87-111 2 0-7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 929 79-115 2 0-8
1,1-Dichloroethene 929 101 73-121 2 0-12
Toluene 101 101 78-114 0 0-7
Trichloroethene 101 102 84-114 0 0-8
Vinyl Chloride 113 112 63-129 2 0-15
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 9 92 77-125 4 0-11
Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 107 114 47-137 7 0-27
Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) 105 106 76-130 1 0-8
101 104 76-124 3 0-12
102 103 82-118 2 0-11
87 97 59-131 11 0-21

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE)

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME)

Ethanol

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

=i Eil science
ignvironmental
&= aboratories, Inc.
Work Order Number:  07-06-0603
Qualifier Definition
* See applicable analysis comment
1 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
5 The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.

Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.

U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




LAB: TA

[J TA - Irvine, California

O

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

D TA - Morgan Hill, California

D TA - Sacramenta, California

=

NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown

1 TA - Nashville, Tennesee
Calscience

INCIDENT # (ES ONLY)

[ other lD AN

D CHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 9 7 0 9 3 3 9 7
PO # SAP or CRMT #
1) 2] 9| 4] 4] 9

Mz 1 6/6/072.

PAGE: / of _{

Received by: (Signature)

[SAMPLING COM-PANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and CTty State GLOBAL ID NO.:
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) CETS 2703 MLK, Oakland CA T0600101876
ADDRESS: EDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Lacation): PHONE NO.: FANL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy o PDF Report to): Ballard, Felicia, CRA, Sonoma 707 933 2360 sonomaedf@craworld.com 240781-010
Ana Friel SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: .
707 268 3812 707 268 8180 afriel@craworld.com Matthias Kennerknecht (96’ - 0603
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): ] rESULTS NEEDED
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mentst  WORKORDER# 07 - [0 [6]- [0] [6] [0

sifories, inc. .

Cooler { of |

SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM
CLIENT: CRA DATE: 6/9/01 |

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. fl . l °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. Ambient temperature.

Ambient and-placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

~°C Temperature blank. _ Initial: ﬂ?

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:

Sample(s): Cooler:s J No (Not Intact) : Not Present: __ 1~ ‘

g Initial: ___ &

. %
SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......................... VL e e
Sampler’'s name indicated on COC...............cooiiiiiii i i “ o .
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers................... .. V' ... ...
Sample container(s) intact and good condition...................cc..ooeeriei... Voo . ,
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested....................... N .
Proper preservation noted on sample iabel(s) ................................................... v
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .................................. S S v
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation................ccocovveeeieiiiiiieein, e, "

Initial: ;%ﬁ

COMMENTS:
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Supplemental Report 1

S galsmence
&= Nvironmental
aboratories, Inc.
The original report has been revised/corrected.

June 05, 2007

Ana Friel
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
07-06-0105
2703 MLK, Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/2/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 -
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience

nvironmental Analytical Report

aw aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3 (M)

Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2

Lab Sample Date _ Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

VP-3-5 07-06-0105-1 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 31000000 440000 31.8 ug/m3

VP-1-3 07-06-0105-2 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 5500000 22000 1.59 ug/m3

VP-6-3 07-06-0105-3 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 3500000 22000 1.59 ug/m3

VP-6-5 07-06-0105-4 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 1900000 22000 1.59 ug/m3

AMBIENT 07-06-0105-5 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 19000 1.41 ug/m3

VP-4-3 07-06-0105-6 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline 800000 21000 154 ug/m3

RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 - TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 3 of 12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3 (M)
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date _ Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
VP-4-5 07-06-0105-7 05/30/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline 680000 23000 1.65 ug/m3
Method Blank 098-01-005-886 N/A Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
TPH as Gasoline ND 14000 1 ug/m3

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sa_2lscience
aw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared Analyzed QC Batch ID
VP-3-5 07-06-0105-1 05/30/07 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 760 64 39.8 p/m-Xylene ND 170 39.8
Toluene ND 75 39.8 o-Xylene ND 86 39.8
Ethylbenzene ND 86 39.8
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 87 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 47-137
Toluene-d8 29 78-156 2
VP-1-3 07-06-0105-2 05/30/07 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 510 318 p/m-Xylene ND 1400 318
Toluene 690 600 318 o-Xylene ND 690 318
Ethylbenzene ND 690 318
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 93 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 47-137
Toluene-d8 106 78-156
VP-6-3 07-06-0105-3 05/30/07 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 110 41 25.4 p/m-Xylene 160 110 25.4
Toluene 320 48 25.4 o-Xylene ND 55 25.4
Ethylbenzene ND 55 25.4
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 47-137
Toluene-d8 54 78-156 2
VP-6-5 07-06-0105-4 05/30/07 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 100 63.6 p/m-Xylene ND 280 63.6
Toluene 410 120 63.6 o-Xylene ND 140 63.6
Ethylbenzene ND 140 63.6
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 72 47-137
Toluene-d8 81 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sa_2lscience
aw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 3
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
AMBIENT 07-06-0105-5 05/30/07 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DF  Qual  Parameter Result RL DF  Qual
Benzene 16 2.3 1.41 p/m-Xylene ND 6.1 1.41
Toluene 16 2.7 1.41 o-Xylene ND 3.1 1.41
Ethylbenzene ND 3.1 1.41
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 47-137
Toluene-d8 97 78-156
VP-4-3 07-06-0105-6 05/30/07 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 79 49.3 p/m-Xylene ND 210 49.3
Toluene 240 93 49.3 o-Xylene ND 110 49.3
Ethylbenzene ND 110 49.3
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 85 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 47-137
Toluene-d8 97 78-156
VP-4-5 07-06-0105-7 05/30/07 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 66 41.3 p/m-Xylene ND 180 41.3
Toluene 170 78 41.3 o-Xylene ND 90 41.3
Ethylbenzene ND 90 41.3
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 90 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 72 47-137
Toluene-d8 101 78-156
Method Blank 097-09-002-5,938 N/A Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 p/m-Xylene ND 4.3 1
Toluene ND 1.9 1 o-Xylene ND 2.2 1
Ethylbenzene ND 2.2 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 47-137
Toluene-d8 96 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 12

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 3 of 3
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 097-09-002-5,939 N/A Air GC/MS V N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 p/m-Xylene ND 4.3 1
Toluene ND 1.9 1 o-Xylene ND 2.2 1
Ethylbenzene ND 2.2 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 84 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 47-137
Toluene-d8 96 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 7
S _;_I science
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/02/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3 (M)
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
VP-4-3 Air GC 13 N/A 06/02/07 070602D01
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 800000 790000 1 0-20

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-09-002-5,939 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 130 118 60-156 10 0-40
Toluene 123 112 56-146 9 0-43
Ethylbenzene 124 114 52-154 8 0-38
p/m-Xylene 111 102 42-156 9 0-41
o-Xylene 127 117 52-148 9 0-38

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0105
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-09-002-5,938 Air GC/MS DD N/A 06/02/07 070602L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 97 87 60-156 11 0-40
Toluene 104 94 56-146 10 0-43
Ethylbenzene 111 99 52-154 11 0-38
p/m-Xylene 94 84 42-156 11 0-41
107 95 52-148 11 0-38

o-Xylene

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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Work Order Number:

Page 10 of 12

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

., Inc.
07-06-0105

*

1

Qualifier Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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aborgtaries, Inc.

SAMPLE RECEIPT

CLIENT:

WORK ORDER #: 07 -

Page 12 of 12

0]6

/I [o]&]

Cooler /

.(
of |

FORM

DATE:

Gforfo7

TEMPERATURE —~ SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER:
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided.

Chilled, cooler without temperature blank.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.

Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank.

LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):

°C Temperature blank.
°C IR thermometer.
Ambient temperature.

Initial:

®

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler: No (Not Intact) : Not Present: v
~Initial: @

SAMPLE CONDITION:

Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......................... v
Sampler's name indicated on COC........ooveieeeie oo v oo .
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... \_/ T T
Sample container(s) intact and good condition........................ v .
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested..................... v o .
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).............................o cen e v
VOA vial(s) free of headspace. .............coiiiiiiiiii e e e v
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............coooo e i .

Initial; \

COMMENTS:
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June 20, 2007

Ana Friel
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008
07-06-0896
2703 MLK, Oakland, CA

Subject: Calscience Work Order No.:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 6/13/2007 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard

operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience

data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.

Don Burley
CSDLAC ID: 10109
TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

Project Manager
NELAP ID: 03220CA

CA-ELAP ID: 1230 -
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

SCAQMD ID: 93LA0830
FAX: (714) 894-7501
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S _2lscience
& _NVironmental Analytical Report
= aboratories, Inc.

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/13/07

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0896

Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3 (M)

Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 1

Lab Sample Date _ Date Date

Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

VP-8-5 07-06-0896-1 06/12/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/14/07 070614L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 22000 1.57 ug/m3

VP-8-3 07-06-0896-2 06/12/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/14/07 070614L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 23000 1.65 ug/m3

VP-7-3 07-06-0896-3 06/12/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/14/07 070614L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 21000 151 ug/m3

VP-7-5 07-06-0896-4 06/12/07 Air GC 13 N/A 06/14/07 070614L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 21000 1.53 ug/m3

Method Blank 098-01-005-897 N/A Air GC 13 N/A 06/14/07 070614L01

Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units

TPH as Gasoline ND 14000 1 ug/m3

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sa_2lscience
aw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/13/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0896
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
VP-8-5 07-06-0896-1 06/12/07 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/15/07 070615L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 33 25 1.57 p/m-Xylene 210 6.8 1.57
Toluene 11000 120 62.8 o-Xylene 68 3.4 1.57
Ethylbenzene 120 3.4 1.57
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 92 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 88 47-137
Toluene-d8 89 78-156
VP-8-3 07-06-0896-2 06/12/07 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/15/07 070615L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 20 2.6 1.65 p/m-Xylene 200 7.2 1.65
Toluene 9300 120 66 o-Xylene 67 3.6 1.65
Ethylbenzene 120 3.6 1.65
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 101 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 47-137
Toluene-d8 96 78-156
VP-7-3 07-06-0896-3 06/12/07 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/15/07 070615L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 23 2.4 1.51 p/m-Xylene 180 6.6 1.51
Toluene 7000 110 60.4 o-Xylene 61 3.3 1.51
Ethylbenzene 110 3.3 1.51
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 47-137
Toluene-d8 97 78-156
VP-7-5 07-06-0896-4 06/12/07 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/15/07 070615L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene 23 2.4 1.53 p/m-Xylene 170 6.6 1.53
Toluene 2100 120 61.2 o-Xylene 60 3.3 1.53
Ethylbenzene 110 3.3 1.53
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 47-137
Toluene-d8 98 78-156
RL - Reporting Limit DF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

TEL:(714) 895-5494 - FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Sa_2lscience
aw_nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/13/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0896
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Units: ug/m3
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA Page 2 of 2
Lab Sample Date . Date Date
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix Instrument  prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
Method Blank 097-09-002-5,998 N/A Air GC/MS V N/A 06/15/07 070615L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 p/m-Xylene ND 4.3 1
Toluene ND 1.9 1 o-Xylene ND 2.2 1
Ethylbenzene ND 2.2 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 96 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 47-137
Toluene-d8 95 78-156
Method Blank 097-09-002-6,005 N/A Air GC/MS V N/A 06/19/07 070619L01
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Parameter Result RL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 1.6 1 p/m-Xylene ND 4.3 1
Toluene ND 1.9 1 o-Xylene ND 2.2 1
Ethylbenzene ND 2.2 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 57-129 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94 47-137
Toluene-d8 93 78-156

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 -

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 5
S _;_I science
& _Nvironmental Quality Control - Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: 06/13/07
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0896
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-3 (M)
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date Duplicate Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared: Analyzed: Number
07-06-0930-1 Air GC 13 N/A 06/14/07 070614D01
Parameter Sample Conc DUP Conc RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
TPH as Gasoline 280000 310000 9 0-20

CL - Control Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0896
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-09-002-5,998 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/15/07 070615L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 88 124 60-156 34 0-40
Toluene 94 126 56-146 29 0-43
Ethylbenzene 92 122 52-154 28 0-38
p/m-Xylene 85 113 42-156 28 0-41
o-Xylene 96 127 52-148 28 0-38

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,
TEL:(714) 895-5494 .  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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S Eil science
&w_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates Date Received: N/A
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A Work Order No: 07-06-0896
Emeryville, CA 94608-2008 Preparation: N/A
Method: EPA TO-15
Project: 2703 MLK, Oakland, CA
Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch
Quality Control Sample ID Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
097-09-002-6,005 Air GC/MS V N/A 06/19/07 070619L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 127 126 60-156 1 0-40
Toluene 126 127 56-146 1 0-43
Ethylbenzene 125 126 52-154 1 0-38
p/m-Xylene 115 117 42-156 2 0-41
o-Xylene 127 131 52-148 3 0-38

CL - Control Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Page 8 of 10

Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

., Inc.
07-06-0896

*

1

Qualifier Definition
See applicable analysis comment.
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.
Recovery of the Matrix Spike or Matrix Spike Duplicate compound was out of control due
to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and, therefore,
the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

The PDS/PDSD associated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the

associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.
Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Analyte was present in the associated method blank.

A
B
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Q Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
greater.
U Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.
X % Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
4 Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

TEL:(714) 895-5494 -

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427




LAB: TA
D TA - Irvine, California

O

SHELL Chain Of Custody Record

|:| TA - Morgan Hill, California

NAME OF PERSON TO BILL: Denis Brown

INCIDENT # (ES ONLY)

[ TA - sacramenta, California f
‘ [] CHECK BOX TO VERIFY IF NO INCIDENT # APPLIES 9] 71 o] 9| 3! 3/9]|7 Date: 6 /1z/e¢ ya
D TA - Nashville, Tennesee
Calscience PO # SAP or CRMT # )
T otrer PAGE: of )
1 2| 9| 4| 4| 9
ISAMPLING COMPANY: LOG CODE: SITE ADDRESS: Street and City State ELOEAL ID NO.:
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) CETS 2703 MLK, Oakland CA T0600101876
ADDRESS: TDF DELIVERABLE TO (Name, Company, Office Location): [PHONE NO.: E-MAIL: CONSULTANT PROJECT NO.:
5900 Hollis St, Suite A, Emeryville, CA 94608
PROJECT CONTACT (Hardcopy or POF Report to): Ballard, Felicia, CRA, Sonoma 707 933 2360 sonomaedf@craworld.com 240781-010
Ana Friel s SAMPLER NAME(S) (Print): LAB USE ONLY
TELEPHONE: FAX: E-MAIL: e
707 268 3812 707 268 8180 afriel@craworld.com Matthias Kennerknecht 57 6 "’0;/ 7,é
TAT (STD IS 10 BUSINESS DAYS / RUSH IS CALENDAR DAYS): ] RESULTS NEEDED
st~ [] 5DAY 3pay [J 2par [ 24 Hours ON WEEKEND REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[] LA - RwQCB REPORT FORMAT [] UST AGENCY:
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: ] EDD NOT NEEDED 2 Z|e s FIELD NOTES:
/\rg R SHELL CONTRACT RATE APPLIES — i b _ R 2 )
?7 DKL( /(ku( ? = & v o | @ NlE|g 8 Container/Preservative
) < [] STATE REIMB RATE APPLIES 5|5 5 g 2l e glg|e % ervativ
M1 U’% \ b=\ 87 \\S'S [ recerer vertrrcation RequEsTED sl 8 ~ul 2|2 g8 a3 s or PID Readings
\ S o3 g 3 Sle o g s 3 or Laboratory Notes
= © s h=d k- [=3 -~ | =
e :|4 FHPIHE AHHEE
Please report all units in micrograms per cubiinﬁgL gig|=| @ & 29 9| = e 15 s| 2|82 3 §.
S— S5IR|o| 8 el 2312|8513 2|88
No partial lab reports, send final PDF report only. oy e g 5 ":-‘, = g' g z % % E e § _§ 5
LAs . e g SAMPLING wor | = | 21X | 8| ZIf8 s[5 |a]F|> tldlsI®lS TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°
Use Field Sample Identification MATRIX T|IEjulB)] g8 = | £ £ 3183
ONLY Sample Identificatio DATE | TIME cont. IR 12| K| S| Blo25|85|8 12| & SIR|R|R|&
N VpP-y-5 Blin (g a3|VAe | L | X X L<or g
N VP-¢~3 gn gaglvar |y || [ LCoié
v VP-+-3 bl |y-olyae | ) | 4 LcC26%
v VrP-3#-5 i |9 lvae | 0 || [R L o6y
8
5
@
_ 2]
Relinquished b (Slgna(ure) Received by: (Signature) Date: Time: %{
— «
/ WMA\}"/ o Shiyen  Loghrior’ 6lizjo j6: 30 AM D
Relinquished by: (Slgnbture) 7 ecgl | (Signature) Date: Time: | = .ig.
L //4/@‘7 JD:.5S™ pry
Received by: (Signature) - Dale Time: , .
Hr— &2 ¢psfo7 |7 9030 2
[4

05/02/06 Revision
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work orber #: 07 - 10} 61- o] 9] 4] 16
Cooler —& of &
SAMPLE RECEIPT FORM

CLENT:__ (/7 DATE: 4 [I5/07

TEMPERATURE - SAMPLES RECEIVED BY:

CALSCIENCE COURIER: LABORATORY (Other than Calscience Courier):
Chilled, cooler with temperature blank provided. °C Temperature blank.
Chilled, cooler without temperature blank. °C IR thermometer.
Chilled and placed in cooler with wet ice. ~ ___ Ambient temperature.

Ambient and placed in cooler with wet ice.
Ambient temperature.

°C Temperature blank. Initial: (é i

CUSTODY SEAL INTACT:
Sample(s): Cooler:; No (Not Intact) : Not Present: -~
Initial:

N N

SAMPLE CONDITION:
Yes No N/A

Chain-Of-Custody document(s) received with samples......................... e e i
Sampler's name indicated on COC.................ooi i e
Sample container label(s) consistent with custody papers..................... e
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.......................ccoe . e
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested...................... T,
Proper preservation noted on sample label(s).................................... T T —

VOA vial(s) free of headspace. ................cooco i el -
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation...............................i e e

Initial: (é/

COMMENTS:

v (o
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‘Daviya Saleme
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